VIDEOJET
Manual

SLD Security & Communications

The OId Forge
Ockham Lane
Ockham
Surrey

GU23 6PH
England

Tel: +44 (0) 1483 225633
Fax: +44 (0) 1483 225634

Email: sales@sld.co.uk
Web: http://www.sld.co.uk/

1000



Edition: May 2003 (Version 2.5)

Note This manual was compiled with the greatest of care and all informa-
tion double checked. At the time of printing the description was
complete and correct. Because of the further development of pro-
ducts, the content of the manual might change without prior notice.
We will not be liable for damage which is directly or indirectly due
to errors, incompleteness, or discrepancies between the manual
and the product described.

Trade marks All names used in this manual for hardware and software are very
probably registered trade marks and must be treated as such.



Contents
Contents . ... ... i e 1
Chapter1 Preface ............ ittt et iiieeiannns 5
Conventions . ... .. e 5
Intended use ...... ... .. ... 6
EU Guidelines . ....... ... ... . . 6
Ratingplate . ......... .. . . 7
Chapter 2 Safety Information.............. ... ... ... .. ... ..., 9
Electrical shock hazard ............ ... ... ... .. ......... 9
Installation and operation ........... ... ... ... ... ... ... 10
Repairs and maintenance . ............. ... ... ... .. .... 10
Chapter 3 Product Description ............... ... ... ..o it 1
Supplied components .......... ... 11
Systemrequirements ........ ... . . ... .. 11
Configuration requirements . ............ ... ... ... ...... 11
Operational requirements ............................. 12
Functional overview . ........ .. ... .. .. ... . . ... . ... 12
Rear panelconnectors ............ ... ... ... ... ... ..., 15
Frontpanel .......... .. . ... . . 16
Chapter4 Installation .......... ... ... ... ... .. i 17
Rackmounting ............ ... ... .. . .. .. . . 18
Connections . ... ... e 21
Switchingon/off . .. ... ... L 25

VIDEOoJET 1000



Contents

Chapter 5

Chapter 6

Chapter 7

Chapter 8

Setup using a terminal program . ......... ... ... .. .. ... 26

Configuration with

Web Browser . ...........oiiiiiiiiiiiaaaennnnns 29
Establishing the connection . ... ........ ... .. ... .. .... 29
Selecting the configurationmode ....................... 30
Installation wizard . .......... ... ... .. . ... . 32
System Overview . .......... ... 35
ExpertMode .......... ... .. . ... 74
Functiontest ...... ... ... ... . . ... .. 119
Operation . ........ ...ttt 121
Operation with

MS Internet Explorer . ...... ... .. . .. . . 121
Storing snapshots . ... ... ... ... 125
Storing MPEG sequences . ................ i, 126
Harddisk activity .......... ... .. . . . . 126
Playback of recorded sequences ...................... 127
Back-up ....... . 130
Hardware connections

between Videodet Units . . . ........ .. ... . ... . .. 131
Operation with Software-Decoder ...................... 132
Maintenance . ........ ...t i e 133
Networkcheck .. ....... ... . . . . . . 133
Repair . ... .. 133
Passingon,Disposal . ............. ... ... .. . . ... 134
AppendixX . ... e e 135
Faults — possible causes andremedy ................... 135
LEDS .. o 137
GlOSSaNY . oot 138
Specifications .......... ... . .. 141

ViDEOQoJET 1000



Contents

Chapter9 Index ........ ..ottt ittt iie e inaneennns

VIDEOoJET 1000



Contents

4 VIiDEOJET 1000



Preface

Conventions

These installation and operating instructions are intended for per-
sons authorised to install and operate the VideoJet 1000. Interna-
tional, national and any relevant regional regulations relating to
electronics must be observed at all times. The operating instruc-
tions explain the installation and operation of the VideoJet 1000.

In this manual, the following symbols and notations are used to
draw attention to special situations:

oF

Warning! or Attention!

This symbol indicates that failure to follow the safety instructions
given may directly endanger people, cause damage to the system
or to other equipment. The symbol represents a direct threat of dan-
ger.

Note

This symbol indicates tips and notes that make using the device
easier and more convenient.

Note

This symbol indicates that you might have to find out special infor-
mation to be able to make the settings or start up the system cor-
rectly.

VIDEOoJET 1000



Preface
|

The following typographic conventions are used in this manual:

Configuration Window and menu names, parameters and
buttons

[Enter], [C] Key names

[Ctr] + [C] Two or more keys that are pressed simul-
taneously.

ping Command line input and output

Intended use

The Network Video Server VideoJet 1000 serves to transmit video,
audio and control signals via data networks (Ethernet LAN, Inter-
net). Due to the integrated hard disk the device provides DVR func-
tionality. It is designed for use in CCTV systems. The connection of
an external alarm generator allows various functions to be triggered
automatically. Other applications are not permitted.

In the event of questions concerning the use of the server which are
not answered in this manual, please contact:

SLD Security & Communications
The Old Forge, Ockham Lane, Ockham, Surrey GU23 6PH England

Phone +44 (0) 1483 225633
Fax +44 (0) 1483 225634

sales@sld.co.uk

EU Guidelines

The Network Video Server VideoJet 1000 complies with the speci-
fications of European Guidelines 89/336 (Electromagnetic Compat-
ibility) and 73/23, amended by 93/68 (Low-Voltage Guideline).

6 VIDEoJET 1000



Rating plate

Preface

For exact identification, you will find the model designation and
serial number on the rating plate on the bottom of the housing.
Please note this information here before installation in order to have
it to hand in the event of queries or spare parts orders.

VIDEOoJET 1000



Preface

8 VIDEoJET 1000



Safety Information

Electrical shock hazard

o Never attempt to connect the unit to any power network other
than the one for which it was intended.

® Do not open the housing of the unit.

® Disconnect the unit from the mains power supply and from all
other devices if a fault occurs.

e |[nstall the unit only in a dry place protected against the elements.

e If you are uncertain about the safe operation of the unit, shut it
down immediately and secure it to prevent any unauthorised
start-up. Safe operation is no longer possible, for example,

if damage is visible to the unit or the cables,

if the unit no longer operates correctly,

if the server has been exposed to rain or moisture,

if objects have penetrated inside the unit,

— after long storage under improper conditions or
— after heavy demands during transport.

Have the system checked in such cases.

VIDEoJET 1000 9



Safety Information

Installation and operation

® All applicable electrical codes and regulations must be observed
and followed at all times during the installation.

® Before installing or operating the system, ensure that you have
read and understood the documentation for other equipment
connected to the unit, e.g. cameras. These contain important
safety notices and information concerning permissible applica-
tions.

® Perform only the installation and operating work described in this
manual. All other work beyond this may lead to injuries to per-
sons and damage to the system or other equipment.

Repairs and maintenance

o Never open the housing of the VideoJet 1000. The unit contains
no parts which you can repair or replace.

® Ensure that only qualified, specialist personnel (electrical techni-
cians) are permitted to carry out maintenance or repair work.

10 VIDEoJET 1000



Product Description

Supplied components

o Network Video Server VideoJet 1000 incl. mains cable
RS232 Null modem cable

Brief description “First Steps” German/English
German/English handbook on CD-ROM

o software on CD-ROM

3.5” hard drive

System requirements

o Computer with Windows 98/2000/XP operating system and
access to network and

® Web browser Microsoft Internet Explorer (version 5 or higher) or
free serial interface port and terminal program

Configuration requirements

o Computer with Windows 98/2000/XP operating system and
access to network and

® Web browser Microsoft Internet Explorer (version 5 or higher) or
decoder software, e.g. VIDOS

VIDEOJET 1000 1



Product Description

Operational requirements

® Computer with Windows 98/2000/XP operating system and
access to network and

® Web browser Microsoft Internet Explorer (Version 5 or higher) or
decoder software, e.g. VIDOS

or

® VideoJet 1000 acting as receiver and video monitor

Functional overview

Network The VideodJet 1000 is a network video server. Its primary function is

video server to decode and encode video, audio and control data for transmis-
sion over an IP network. Because it uses existing networks, rapid
and simple integration into CCTV installations via local networks
can be achieved.

The VideoJet 1000 is designed either as a desktop unit or for buil-
ding into equipment cabinets. Using the appropriate mounting
frame, installation of a single unit or two units alongside each other
on a 19“ shelf is possible.

Two units, i.e. a VideoJet 1000 as transmitter and a VideoJet 1000
as receiver, can form a stand alone system for data transfer without
a PC. The system can be extended to include additional transmit-
ters and receivers so that video images from one transmitter can be
simultaneously received on a number of receivers.

Receiver The appropriate VideoJet 1000 or a computer with installed deco-
ding software, e.g. VIDOS or with the installed web brow-
ser Microsoft Internet Explorer, can be used as a receiver.

DVR Due to the integrated hard disk the VideoJet 1000 can also function
as a digital video recorder allowing for local long-time recording.

12 VIiDEOoJET 1000



Video encoding/
Multicast

Remote control

Configuration

Snapshots

Back-up

Product Description

The VideoJet 1000 operates with the video compression standards
MPEG-2 and MPEG-4. Thanks to efficient MPEG-2 encoding, the
data bit rate remains low even with high image quality and, in addi-
tion, can be matched into the local environment within wide limits.
In this process, simultaneous encoding of the video signal accor-
ding to MPEG-4 is supported, so that concurrent transmission using
low bandwidth, e.g for Internet streaming, is possible.

In suitably configured networks, simultaneous transmission in real
time to a number of receivers is possible using the Multicast func-
tion. A requirement here is the implementation of the UDP and
IGMP protocols on the network.

For the remote control of external equipment, e.g. remote pan and
tilt heads or motorized zoom lenses, the control data are transmit-
ted via the bidirectional serial interface of the VideoJet 1000. This
interface is also available for the transmission of transparent data.

Configuration of the VideoJet 1000 can be carried out using a brow-
ser via the local network (Intranet) or from the Internet.

Similarly, firmware updates and rapid loading of equipment configu-
rations are also possible.

Individual video frames (snapshots) can be called up in JPEG for-
mat by the Videodet 1000, stored on the computer hard drive or can
be displayed in a separate browser window.

Can be accomplished from either the livepage or directly from the
HDD-Replay mode through a simple mouse click.

VIiDEOoJET 1000

13



Product Description

Summary The main functions of the VideoJet 1000 can be summarized as
follows:

Video, audio and data transmission via IP data nets

Multicast function for simultaneous transmission to a number of
receivers

Analog BNC composite video input (PAL/NTSC)
Analog BNC composite video output (PAL/NTSC)
Audio input and output (Stereo)

Video and audio encoding to the international standards
MPEG- 4, MPEG-2 and MPEG-1

Integrated Ethernet interface (10/100 Base-T)

Two transparent bidirectional data channels via serial interface
ports RS232/RS422/RS485 and RS232

Local long-term recording on integrated 3,5 hard disk
Remote control of all internal functions via TCP/IP

Password protection to prevent unauthorized connection or
alterations to configuration

Closed contact input for external sensor (e.g. door contact)

Closed contact output for external equipment (e.g. lights or
acoustic alarms)

Event driven automatic connection setup (e.g. on switch-on and
with alarms)

Integrated video sensor for motion alarms
Video signal monitoring
Rapid and user friendly configuration via web browser

Firmware update through flash memory

14

ViDEodJET 1000



Product Description

Rear panel connectors

Video In \/ideo Out

@ D O\ Ethernet / o
ASEI‘ID Qutput RS232

© [l oEe [ /
Audio

100-250VAC50/60Hz 400mA

RSQSZ&BS 1\/100 Base-T

1 2

3

B =\

4 5 6 7 8

Video input Video In
BNC socket for video source

Video output Video Out
BNC socket for an analog video monitor

Audio connectors Audio Out and Audio In
3.5 mm stereo jack sockets for connection of a loudspeaker and
microphone

Screw connectors Output and Input
for external sensors or switches and
for switching external equipment (e.g. lights or acoustic alarms)

Serial interface port COM1: RS232/485

9-pin sub-D socket (m) for control data transmissions
(protocols RS232, RS422 and RS485) and for configuration
using terminal software

Serial interface port COM2: RS232
9-pin sub-D socket (m) for control data transmissions
(protocol RS232) and for configuration using terminal software

RJ45 Ethernet connector
for connecting to the network

Socket Power
mains cable connector

VIiDEOoJET 1000

15



Product Description

Front panel

HVCS

Video Communication Systems AG

VIDEOJET 1000

e

=G 2/4\'elwork VNeo Coded\

1. \

10

1"

12

13

14

15

16

[T TVNT

9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16
Diode IR
Infrared receiver (for future development)
LED HDD
flashes red during data transmissions to/from the hard drive
LED VIDEO
lights up green if a video signal is present on the input
LEDIN

lights up red to indicate active alarm, green to indicate alarm
ready

LED OUT
lights up green to indicate switched relay

LED COM
flashes yellow during active data transmissions on the serial
interface ports

LEDs ETHERNET
green LED lights up with physical network connection
red LED flashes when data packets are being transmitted

LED POWER
lights up green to indicate operationally ready

Additional information on the LEDs can be found on page 137.

16

ViDEodJET 1000



Installation

Due to its compact design and small footprint, the VideoJet 1000
can be used as a desk top unit occupying minimum space.

Using the mounting shelf unit, Accessory Kit 19 Rack, it is also
possible to mount the unit into a standard 19 equipment cabinet.

Warning!

installation where the equipment is not subjected to either extreme

<\
"?‘ § The unit is intended for internal use. Select a suitable location for

temperatures nor to extreme humidity. The ambient temperature
must be between 0 and +50 °C, the relative humidity may not
exceed 80% (non-condensing).

The equipment becomes warm in normal operation. Ensure that
ventilation is adequate and also that there is sufficient clearance
between it and heat sensitive objects or equipment.

The following installation requirements must be satisfied:

Do not mount the equipment in close proximity to heaters or
other sources of heat. Avoid locations subject to direct sunlight.

Allow sufficient space for laying of cables.

Ensure adequate ventilation of the equipment. When installing in
equipment cabinets with other equipment, make allowances for
the total heat load.

Only use the cables supplied when connecting up the equipment
or, if necessary, use cables suitably screened for interference.

Position and lay all cables where they will not be subject to dam-
age and ensure strain relief is provided where necessary.

VIDEOoJET 1000

17



Installation

Rack mounting

The VideodJet 1000 is adapted for installation into a standard
19" equipment rack. Either a single unit or two units secured
together alongside each other can be mounted on a single shelf.

For rapid and secure installation, use the appropriate mounting set

® Accessory Kit 19 Rack order no. 1412,
Mounting set for one or two units

Y

ai)i

Warning!

In the case of rack mounting ensure adequate ventilation for all
units: free space around the equipment must be at least 5 cm left
and right and must be at least 10 cm to the rear.

The ambient temperature must be between 0 and +50°C, the
relative humidity may not exceed 80%.

The equipment generates heat during normal operation. Make sure
there is sufficient clearance where necessary to heat sensitive
objects or equipment.

When installing additional equipment, direct contact with the
VideodJet 1000 is only permitted if the surface temperature of the
neighboring equipment does not exceed +50 °C.

18

ViDEodJET 1000



Single unit

Two units

Installation

For the installation of a single unit, one short and the long angle
bracket from the Mounting Kit are required.

Screw the two brackets to the sides of the unit housing.

If necessary, remove the rubber feet from the base of the unit if any
other equipment is to be mounted directly underneath.

Mount the unit into the rack and secure the angle brackets using
four screws.

Plug the supplied mains cable into the Power socket on the rear of
the unit.

For the installation of two units, the two short angle brackets and
the two rails from the Mounting Kit are required.

The two units must first of all be bolted together.

Lay the two units alongside each other on their backs and secure
the two rails to the units using four screws for each unit.

Screw the two short angle brackets to the outsides of the two units.

If necessary, remove the rubber feet from the base of the unit if any
other equipment is to be mounted directly underneath.

Mount the units into the rack and secure the angle brackets using
four screws.

Plug the supplied mains cables into the Power sockets on the rear
of the two units.

VIiDEOoJET 1000

19



Installation

Mounting of a single unit

20 VIDEOJET 1000



Connections

Installation

Camera

Any standard video source (CCTV camera) can be connected to
the VideodJet 1000. All cameras and any video source which deli-
vers a standard PAL or NTSC signal are suitable.

Connect the camera or other video source using video cable
(75 Ohm, BNC connector) to the BNC socket Video In.

Note

For information on the setting of the video input termination please
see page 38 or page 86.

Monitor

Network

Alarm input

The VideoJet 1000 has an analog monitor output for connection to
a suitable PAL or NTSC monitor when the unit is to be used as a
receiver.

Connect the video monitor using video cable (75 Ohm, BNC con-
nector) to the BNC socket Video Out.

The VideoJet 1000 can be connected to a 10/100 Base-T network
either directly or via a hub. For this purpose use standard UTP
Cat 5 cable with RJ45 connectors.

Connect the network cable to the socket Ethernet.

The alarm input is provided for switching an external alarm gener-
ator, e.g. a door contact or sensor. Using the appropriate configu-
ration an alarm generator, for example, can activate the automatic
connection setup between the VideoJet 1000 and a remote loca-
tion.

A voltage free closing contact or switch can be used as activator.

VIiDEOoJET 1000

21



Installation

Note

Where possible, a switch with minimum contact bounce should be
used as activator.

Switched output

Remove connector block from Input socket.

Insert conductor into connector and secure tightly — check that
screws are securely tightened.

Replace the connector firmly back onto the Input socket.

The VideodJet 1000 is provided with a relay output for switching
external equipment, e.g. lamps or acoustic alarms. This switched
output can be manually activated during an active connection with
the VideoJet 1000. In addition, when suitably configured the output
can be activated as a response to an alarm signal, for example, to
automatic acoustic alarms or to other devices.

Warning!

The maximum rating of the relay contact is 40 V and 0.8 A.

Remove connector block from Output socket.

Insert conductor into connector and secure tightly — check that
screws are securely tightened.

Replace the connector firmly back onto the Output socket.

22

ViDEodJET 1000



Microphone/
loudspeaker

Data interfaces

Installation

The VideoJet 1000 is provided with an audio interface via the two
stereo jack sockets.

The bidirectional audio signals are simultaneously transmitted
along with the video signals. This can be used to drive a loud-
speaker or door communication system as required.

Connect the microphone to the jack socket Audio In.

Connect the loudspeaker to the jack socket Audio Out.

The bidirectional data interface ports are intended as control ports
for equipment connected to the VideoJet 1000, e.g. a dome camera
with motorized lens.

The port COM1: RS232/485 supports RS232, RS422 and RS485
transmission protocols.

The availability of equipment which can be controlled in this way is
constantly being extended. Specific information for the installation
and control of such units can be obtained from the manufacturer of
the equipment involved.

S

Warning!

Pay particular attention to any associated documentation relating to
the installation and operation of equipment being controlled. These
documents contain important safety instructions and information
regarding permitted applications.

Note

The transmission of transparent data is only possible when a con-
nection has been established.

VIiDEOoJET 1000

23



Installation

Pin assignment

COM1 COM2
@@ RS232 RS422/485 RS232
1 - - -
2 RxD RxD+ RxD
(receive data) (receive data plus) (receive data)
3 TxD TxD- TxD
(transmit data) (transmit data (transmit data)
minus)
4 - - -
5 GND (ground) GND (ground) GND (ground)
6 - - -
7 RTS TxD+ -
(ready to send) (transmit data plus)
8 CTS RxD- -
(clear to send) (receive data
minus)
9 - - -

24

ViDEodJET 1000




Installation

Switching on/off

Mains connection Included with the VideoJet 1000 is a power cable with the correct
matching plug.

~

Warning!
Vs
"?‘ if Ensure that the mains supply is free from interference such as over

voltages, spikes, or brownouts by using suitable mains conditioners
where necessary.

Only connect the VideodJet 1000 to the power source after all other
connections have been established.

The VideoJet 1000 is not provided with a power switch. The unit is
ready for operation as soon as the unit is connected to the power
and has rebooted.

%~ Insert the mains socket into the connector Power.

%~ Connect the mains cable into an earthed socket.
The green LED Power on the front panel of the VideoJet 1000
lights up, the unit is ready for operation.

If the network connection has also been established correctly, the
green Ethernet LED also lights up. A flashing red LED signals the
transport of data packages over the network.

VIDEOJET 1000 25



Installation

Setup using a terminal program

Data terminal

A data terminal may be connected to the VideoJet 1000 for setup
and local control. The data terminal usually consists of a computer
with suitable terminal software. A standard serial cable is required
for the connection.

HyperTerminal, which comes with Windows, can be used as the
terminal program.

Note

Information on the installation and use of HyperTerminal can be
found in the documentation or in the Online Help for MS Windows.

Terminal
configuration

Before working with the terminal program, isolate the unit from the
data network.

Connect the sub-D socket COM1 RS232/485 of the VideoJet 1000
to a free serial port on the computer.

To establish communications between the Terminal program and
the VideoJet, the transmission parameters must be correctly setup.
The following parameters should be selected in the Terminal pro-
gram:

e 19,200 Baud
8 Data bits

No parity check
1 Stop bit

® No protocol

26

ViDEodJET 1000



Command entry

IP address

Installation

After the connection has been established and the username ser-
vice has been entered, call up the main menu. Additional sub-
menus and functions are called up using the onscreen commands.

® Switch local echo off so that values entered are not repeated.
® Enter only one command at a time.

® \When a value is entered (e.g. IP address) recheck the charac-
ters entered and only then press the [ENTER] key to transmit the
value to the VideoJet 1000.

To operate the VideoJet 1000 on a network, an IP Address valid for
the network must be provided.

The following address has been preset at the factory:

192.168.0.1

Start up the terminal programm, e.g. HyperTerminal.

Enter service as username.

Enter ?. The main menu will be displayed.

Enter 1. The submenu for network configuration will be displayed.

Enter 1 a second time. The current IP address will be displayed;
you will be required to enter a new IP address.

Enter the new IP address and press [ENTER]. The new IP address
will be displayed.

The new IP address (as the subnet mask and the gateway, too) will
only be valid after a reboot! Therefore realize it immediately by

® entering #reset in the HyperTerminal and pressing [ENTER]
or

e disconnecting temporarily the power supply of the VideoJet 1000
(pull out the plug for a few seconds)

VIiDEOoJET 1000

27



Installation

RI=IE
Datei Bearbeiten Ansicht  Anrufen  Obertragung 7
D= 5|38 0ls

?

| YI1000

' 0' Main Menu

' 1 IP

' 2' Mpeg2 encoder

' 3' Mpegd encoder

' 4' Misc

' §' Rep plus

1

| VI1000

' 0' Exit menu IP

' 1' leecal IP 192.168.0.12

' 2' 1lwcal subnet mask 0.0.0.0

' 3' local gateway 0.0.0.0

' 4' tx mlticast group 0.0.0.0

' B' remote IP 0.0.0.0

1

logal IP 192.168.0.12 -»> 192.168.0.12

192.168.0.12

|

werbunden 00:00:39 [Autom, Erkenn, 19200 8-N-1  [RF [GROS5  [WF [Aufzeichnen  [Druckerecha gz

Additional
parameters

Using the terminal program, additional basic parameters can be
checked and modified where necessary. The onscreen commands

displayed in the various submenus are used for this purpose.

28

ViDEodJET 1000



Configuration with
Web Browser

Establishing the connection

The integrated HTTP Server provides the option of configuration of
the unit with a web browser over the network. This option offers
considerably more possibilities and is more user friendly than con-
figuration using terminal software. In addition, live video images
may be displayed.

Note

In order to decode live video images, the required special ActiveX
control must be installed on the computer. The latest version of the
ActiveX control can be obtained from customer service

In addition, for decoding MPEG encoded video and audio data, a
suitable MPEG decoder must be installed in the computer where it
can also be used, for example, to replay DVD material. If not
present, such a decoder may be installed from the supplied soft-
ware CD.

Instructions for the operation of the web browser will be found under
the online help of the web browser.

System
requirements

® Microsoft Internet Explorer (version 5 or higher)
® Monitor resolution 1024 x 768 pixels

® Access to network (Intranet or Internet)

VIiDEOoJET 1000

29



Configuration with Web Browser

MPEG decoder
installation

Establishing
the connection

If no video images are displayed when MPEG-2 or MPEG-4 is
selected, installation of a current MPEG decoder is probably neces-
sary. Suitable software for this can be found on the supplied pro-
gram CD.

Insert the CD into the ROM drive of the computer. The CD
runs automatically. If the CD does not start automatically, open the
CD folder in Windows Explorer and double click on mpegax.exe.

Follow the onscreen instructions.

To use the VideoJet 1000 on a network, it must be provided with an
IP address.

The following address has been preset at the factory:
192.168.0.1

Start up the web browser.

For the URL, enter the IP address of the VideoJet 1000.
The livepage with the video image will be displayed (see page 122).

Selecting the configuration mode

Installation
Wizard

A variety of possibilities are provided for configuration of the
VideodJet 1000 or to check the current setup:

e the Installation Wizard
® the System Overview
o the Expert Mode.

All settings are retained in VideoJet 1000 memory, so that they
remain stored even with power interruptions.

For initial setup of the unit, operation with the installation wizard is
recommended. This takes you step by step through the necessary
stages. Important settings for correct operation will not be passed
to see. In addition, at each stage short instructions are given to help
with the setup process.

30

ViDEodJET 1000



System Overview

Expert Mode

Configuration
start-up

Configuration with Web Browser

To obtain a rapid overview, the most important parameters can be
displayed in related groups. Setup parameters can also be
changed here. However, a particular sequence is not specified.

The Expert Mode is only recommended for experienced operators
or for system administrators. All unit parameters can be accessed.
Operations which fundamentally affect the operation of the unit

(e.g. software updates) can only be carried out in this Expert Mode.

On the livepage, click on the top of the window on the link
Settings. A new page will be opened and the required installation
mode can be selected on the menu line:

L BVCS

ExpertMode  HDD-Replay

VIiDEOoJET 1000

31



Configuration with Web Browser

Installation wizard

Wizard start-up

General
procedures

The installation wizard of the VideoJet 1000 guides you step by
step through the necessary procedures.

The installation wizard can be started by clicking on the link
Settings on the livepage.

Click on the link Wizard. A new page will be displayed.

On the installation wizard field click on the button with the wizard
symbol. The Wizard window will open up.

%~ Click on the button Start to call up the Wizard.

Videodet 1000 Installation 1/22 x|

VideoJet 1000 Installation Wizard - Welcome Page

Welcome to YC5 Videodet 1000. It might be the firsttime you use this
praduct. In order to make the installation easier, this wizard will guide
vou through the complete installation ofyour ¥CS Videodet 1000 unit.

Mote: The installation will be completed and saved to the unitwhen you
click the Finish'button on the last page of the wizard.

VideoJet 1000 Installationshilfe - Willkommen Seite

iWilkammen bei der Installationshilfe des VideoJet 1000. Es ist
méglicherweise das erste Mal, dass Sie lhren Videodet 1000 in Betrieh
nehmen michten. Um lhnen die Installation zu vereinfachen, fithrt Sie
die 'Installationshilfe’ durch die Einstellungen.

Bemerkung: Die Installation ist dann vollstandig, wenn die letzte Seite
der Installationshilfe’ erreicht und der Knopf 'Feri' gedrickt wurde.

s=HELE | Cancel |

When the installation wizard has been started, a new window will
open up which contains information and in which settings can be
made.

Always read first the information in the upper section of the window.

Click in the text boxes to enter values or else use the other ele-
ments which are available such as buttons, check boxes or list
fields.

32

ViDEodJET 1000



Store changes

Configuration with Web Browser

Click on the button Next >> to continue to the next stage.

To return to a previous screen to check a previous setting click on
the button << Back.

Click on the button Cancel, to interrupt the process and close the
installation wizard.

YideoJet 1000 Installation 2422 E

Video.Jet 1000 Installation Wizard - Language

You can now specify on the Yideodet 1000 the language of the browser
user interface. English and German language are available.

Maote: Please select your language, sa this will made the handling ofthe
device easier foryou.

Video.Jet 1000 Installationshilfe - Sprachauswahl

Sie kinnen fir den YideoJdet 1000 die Sprache der YWehseiten wahlen.
Diabei ldsst sich zwischen deutscher und englischer Sprache
umschalten.

Bermerkung: Bitte wihlen Sie eine Sprache aus.

LanguageiSprache:

==Hack | Cancel | Mext== |

Changes called up in the installation wizard are only effective when
the button Finish on the last page is clicked.

The original settings are retained if the button Cancel is clicked.

Warning!

Carry on with the installation wizard to the final screen if possible.
This is the only location where all of the changes made can be
stored by clicking on the button Finish.

VIiDEOoJET 1000

33



Configuration with Web Browser
|

Additional On the last page of the installation wizard you are presented with
settings the option of directly starting a further wizard for configuration of the
livepage (application wizard).

Videolet 1000 Installation 22422

VideoJet 1000 Installation Wizard - Finish

bongratulations! The installation of the VideoJet 1000 is now:
completed. Click Finish'ta stare the configuration and for the new
seftings to take affect

In the next step the Video livepage can be configured in the application
wizard. You can decide ifthe relay or input should be visible. In addition
you can also update to your own background image that should be used
an the video livepage.

Start application wizard?  Yes Mo

==Back | Cancel Finish |

%~ Select the option Yes to start the application wizard.

&~ Click on the button Finish to close the installation wizard. The
setup changes are stored and the application wizard is started
immediately.

The application wizard behaves in a similar manner to that of the
installation wizard.

34 VIDEOJET 1000



Configuration with Web Browser

System Overview

Overview start-up

&
General
procedures
&
.
&

With the system overview it is possible to go directly to specific
areas to check unit configurations. The individual configuration
parameters are grouped together and displayed in separate win-
dows.

The graphic display can be called up by clicking on the link
Settings, on the livepage.

Click on the link Overview. The page with the graphical overview is
displayed.

Expert Mode HDD-Replay
&
COM 1 COM 2
Camera 1 Encoder MPEG-2 . l
Moritor 1
Encoder MPEG-4
Relay1
Iy 17,
Input 1 .
Alarm center Ethemet Livepage
& [ [@ nemet

From the graphical overview page it is possible to call up the indi-
vidual areas directly.

Click on one of the graphic symbols. A new window will open up.

Click in one of the text fields to enter a value or use any of the other
entry methods, e.g. buttons, check boxes or list fields.

To close a window without storing any of the changes entered, click
on the Symbol X in the title bar of the window.

VIiDEOoJET 1000

35



Configuration with Web Browser

Store changes When all changes have been entered in a window click on the
button Set to transmit the new settings to the unit where they are
saved.

Warning!

<\

-y § Store the changes entered in each window using the button Set.
Clicking on the Set button only stores the changes made in that par-
ticular window.

The individual windows, which can be opened by means of the
graphical symbols, are described below.

36 VIiDEOoJET 1000



Camera settings

Configuration with Web Browser

L [

Camera settings E

Camera settings

Camera name: Ipamera1
Controllable device: ITransparent vl

Wideo loss alarm:

IOIT 'l
Alarm on min. contrast: IOff 'l
IOn 'l

Wideo input termination:

Carnera name stamping: IOﬁ 'l

Time & date stamping: | Off -

Motion detector | Set

Help on thiz page?

Camera name:

Enter here the required camera name. The camera name is used
for easier remote identification of the camera location, e.g. on an
alarm call. Enter here an unambiguous and clear name.

Controllable device:

Make a selection here from one of the controllable devices. If it is
required to use the serial port for the transmission of transparent
data, select the entry Transparent.

Note

When a device is selected, the settings for the serial port 1 are
recalled and the parameters are automatically entered in the
window COM 1 settings and should not be changed.

VIiDEOoJET 1000

37



Configuration with Web Browser

Motion detector

Video loss alarm:

Select the option On to monitor the input signal from the video
source (camera). If the signal drops out an alarm is generated on
the Videodet 1000.

Alarm on min. contrast:

The VideoJet 1000 can trigger an alarm in case the camera picture
shows only little contrasts, e.g. when the lens was sprayed with
color or covered. Choose the option On to activate this function.

Video input termination:

Select her the option On, to terminate the video input if the video
signal is not to be looped through (e.g. with a T-plug).

Camera name stamping:

Here you can set the position of the camera name stamping. It can
be displayed on Top or on Bottom of the image or you can define
a position yourself via the Hyperterminal and activate it choosing
the option Custom. If you do not wish the name to be displayed,
select Off.

Time & date stamping:

Here you can set the position of the time and date stamping. It can
be displayed on Top or on Bottom of the image or you can define
a position yourself via the Hyperterminal and activate it choosing
the option Custom. If you do not wish time and date to be dis-
played, select Off.

The VideoJet 1000 contains an integrated video sensor, which on
the basis of the video processing can register changes in the video
signal. These changes are primarily initiated by movement in the
field of view of the camera.

The sensitivity of the video sensor can be adjusted, so that an alarm
is generated only if a given threshold is exceeded.

In order for the alarm to operate, the following conditions must be
fulfilled:

® The motion detection must be activated.

® At least one cell must be activated.

38

ViDEodJET 1000



Configuration with Web Browser

® Individual parameters must be matched to the environmental
conditions and to the required responses.

® The sensitivity must be set to a value >0.

Warning!

Light reflections (e.g. in glass facades), switching on or off of flood-
lights or light level changes caused by cloud movement in bright
daylight can cause undesirable responses from the video sensor
and thereby generate false alarms. Carry out a number of tests for
different day and night time conditions in order to ensure correct
operation of the video sensor.

For surveillance of indoor areas, ensure a constant lighting of the
areas during the day and at night.

Uniform surfaces without contrast can trigger false alarms even
with uniform lighting.

Click on the button Motion detector, to open the page for the con-
figuration of the video sensor.

If required, click on the button Defaults, to reset all values on this
page to standard values.

When configuration of the video sensor is complete, click on the link
Overview on the navigation bar to return to the graphical overview.

VIiDEOoJET 1000

39



Configuration with Web Browser

Motion detector

Mation detector Local sensiiviy

| r— T —

Tracker Hlam ndicatr
4 -
I © Thewod 13
Deauts
el o this page?
ElFatia [ [ inemet

Motion detector
Select here the option On to activate the video sensor.

Select sensor field

The areas of the image to be monitored by the video sensor are
selected here. The video frame is subdivided into 396 quadratic
cells. Each of these cells can be activated or deactivated. If it is
necessary to exclude particular regions of the camera field of view
from the monitoring process because of, say, continuous move-
ment (e.g. due tree movement in a wind), the relevant cells can be
deactivated.

Click on the button Select area, to configure the sensor cells. A
new window is opened up.

If necessary, click on the button Clear all first in order to clear the
current selection (cells indicated in red).

Using the left mouse button, click in those cells which are to be acti-
vated. Activated cells are indicated in red.

If required, click on the button Select all to monitor the entire video
frame.

40

ViDEodJET 1000



Configuration with Web Browser

Using the right mouse button, click on those cells which are to be
deactivated. Inactivated cells are indicated in white.

Click on the button Set to store the configuration.

Click on the title bar of the window on the symbol X to close the win-
dow without storing any of the changes entered.

Local sensitivity

The basic sensitivity of the video sensor can be adapted for the
ambient camera conditions.

The sensor reacts to brightness variations in the video image. The
darker the observation range, the greater the value that must be
selected here.

Adjust the sensitivity by moving the slider to the desired setting with
the mouse key held down.

Average n [frames]

It is possible to define the number of frames during which a move-
ment is monitored in order to generate an alarm. In this way, it is
possible to prevent generating a false alarm, e.g. by a bird flying
across the surveillance area.

Select the desired value by moving the slider to the desired position
with the mouse key held down.

Object min size [n*n blocks]

The number of sensor cells, which a moving object must cover in
order to generate an alarm, can be specified. In this way it is pos-
sible to prevent too small objects from producing an alarm.

For this, the minimum recommended value is 2 (2 x 2 sensor fields).

Select the desired value by moving the slider to the desired position
with the mouse key held down.

Alarm indicator

To prevent false alarms, a motion signal can be matched to a given
alarm threshold. In this way, for example, it is possible to filter out
effects caused by the background noise generated in the camera
itself.

VIiDEOoJET 1000

41



Configuration with Web Browser
|

The blue line indicates the alarm threshold. Any value greater than
this will produce an alarm signal. The components of the motion
signal generating the alarm are indicated in red.

The alarm threshold can be varied to suit individual requirements.

%~ Take note of the amplitude of the movement signal displayed in the
window over a long period and at all light levels likely to be encoun-
tered in practice.

%~ Move the mouse pointer onto the blue line.

%~ Holding the left mouse button pressed, move the blue line to the
required position.

Motion tracking

For certain applications, it can make sense to generate an alarm
only if movement takes place in a particular direction. You can acti-
vate the motion detection and select the direction of movement
required to generate an alarm.

%~ Select here the option On, in order to activate the motion tracking
feature of the video sensor.

Tracker

In the Tracker field you see an arrow, which indicates the current
motion in the video image. By means of check boxes in the four cor-
ners, the desired direction can be activated. If, for example, all
movements to the “left” and “upwards” are to activate an alarm,
then mark the top left corner. If all movement to the “left” is to acti-
vate the alarm, then check the left upper and the lower left corners.

%~ Note the movements indicated by the arrow in the video image over
a long period and at all light levels likely to be encountered in prac-
tice.

&~ Click the check box in order to activate the corresponding direc-
tional component.

42 VIiDEOoJET 1000



COM1 settings

Configuration with Web Browser

.%/

COM1 settings E

Serial port COM1

Serial port function: Terminal

Baud rate: Im

Data bits: [e =]

Stop bits: [ =

Farity check: lm

Interface mode: lm

Half-duplex mode: Off hd Set

Help on thiz page?

The parameters for the serial interface port COM1: RS232/485 can
be configured to suit individual requirements.

Serial port function:

Select one of the controllable devices from the list. If the port is
required to transmit data transparently, select the entry Transpar-
ent.

Note

After selection of a device, the remaining parameters in the window
are automatically set and should not be altered.

Baud rate:
Select the value for the Transmission rate in bits/s.
Data bits:

Select the number of data bits per character.

VIiDEOoJET 1000

43



Configuration with Web Browser

COM2 settings

Stop bits:

Select the number of stop bits per character.

Parity check:
Select the type of parity check.

Interface mode:

Select the desired protocol for the serial port.

Half-duplex mode:
Select here to suit the individual application.

J
Serial port COM2
Serial port function: Transparent
Baud rate: 18200 =
Data bits: IS 'l
Stap bits: |1 'l
Farity check: Mane - Set
Help on thiz page?
The parameters for the serial interface port COM2: RS232 can be
configured to suit individual requirements.
Serial port function:
Select the function for serial port 2. Select Terminal if the unit is to
be operated from a terminal. If the port is required to transmit trans-
parent data, select the entry Transparent.
Baud rate:
Select the value for the Transmission rate in bits/s.
44

ViDEodJET 1000



Monitor settings

Configuration with Web Browser

Data bits:
Select the number of data bits per character.

Stop bits:
Select the number of stop bits per character.

Parity check:
Select the type of parity check.

]

Monitor settings x|
Monitor settings

Yideo monitor name: IMonitor1

Wideo output standard: PAL hd

Yideo/Audio synchronicity: ILDW delay 'l Set

Help on thiz page?

Video monitor name:
Enter here the required monitor name.

Video output standard:

For devices which also function as a receiver, select the video stan-
dard for monitor output (PAL or NTSC).

Video/Audio synchronicity:

Choose Synchron when you emphasize synchronicity of video and
audio resp. Low delay when the main focus is on quickest possible
transmission.

VIiDEOoJET 1000

45



Configuration with Web Browser

Relay output
settings

=

Relay output settings E

Relay action

Idle state:

Operating mode: IElistabIe vl

Relay follaws: Off -

Relay name: IReIay1

Relay operation

Trigger relay: Relay | Set

Help on thiz page?

The switching conditions for the relay output can be configured. The
function of an open switching relay (normally closed contact) or a
closed switching relay (normally open contact) can be specified.

Itis also possible to specify whether the output should operate as a
bistable or as a monostable. In bistable operation, the activated
state of the relay remains as switched. In monostable operation, the
time can be selected after which the relay is to revert to its steady
state.

Various events can be selected to automatically activate the output.
In this way, for example, it is possible to switch on a floodlight when
a motion alarm has been detected and to switch the light off again
at the end of the alarm.

Idle state:

Select Open if the relay is to operate as a normally open contact or
Closed if it is to operate as a normally closed contact.

Operating mode:

Select the operating mode for the relay.

If, for example, a lamp is switched on by an alarm and is to remain
on when the alarm has ended, select Bistable. If an acoustic signal
activated by an alarm is to remain on for a period of, for example,
10 sec, select Monostable 10 s.

46

ViDEodJET 1000



Configuration with Web Browser

Relay follows:

Select a particular event by which the relay is to be activated as
required. The following events can activate the relay:

Off: No relay triggering by events

Connection: Triggering if any connection is established
Video alarm: Triggering caused by loss of the video signal
Motion alarm: Triggering by the motion alarm

Local input: Triggering caused by an external alarm sensor

Remote input: Triggering by a switching contact from a remote
location

Relay name:

The relay can be assigned a name from here. The name will be
shown on the Overview page and, dependent upon configuration,
also on the livepage.

Trigger relay:

Click on the button Relay to manually switch the relay (e.g. for test
purposes or to operate a door opener).

VIiDEOoJET 1000

47



Configuration with Web Browser

Alarm input
settings L

Alarm input settings E

Alarm input settings

Input narne: IInpuH

Alarm input: Off -
Input active state: IHigh 'l Set

Help on thiz page?

Input name:

A designation can be assigned here for the alarm input which will
appear onscreen on the livepage on alarm activation.

Alarm input:

Select here the option On in order to activate the alarming by
means of an external alarm sensor. Otherwise select Off.

Input active state:

Here can be specified whether the alarm is to be activated by a
High or Low voltage level.

48 VIDEOJET 1000



MPEG-2 Encoder
settings

Configuration with Web Browser

MPEG-2 Encoder settings E

MPEG-2 Encoder configuration

Freset parameter video encoding:

2MBPS low delay Set

Help on thiz page?

Preset parameter video encoding:

MPEG-2 data transmissions can be configured to suit the local
operating environment (e.g. network architecture, bandwidth, data
structures).

As an aid for this purpose, pre-programmed profiles are provided,
each with different features emphasized.

2MBPS low delay
2 MBit/s transmission rate with low delay on image refresh

3.5MBPS low delay
3.5 MBit/s transmission rate with low delay on image refresh

5MBPS low delay
5 MBiIt/s transmission rate with low delay on image refresh

2MBPS high quality
2MBit/s transmission rate with high picture quality

3.5MBPS high quality
3.5 MBit/s transmission rate with high picture quality

S5MBPS high quality
5 MBit/s transmission rate with high picture quality

2MBPS with audio
2 MBit/s transmission rate with associated audio recording

3.5MBPS with audio
3.5 MBit/s transmission rate with associated audio recording

% Select the desired option from the list.

VIiDEOoJET 1000

49



Configuration with Web Browser

MPEG-4 Encoder
settings

MPEG-4 Encoder settings x|

MPEG-4 Encoder configuration

Preset parametervideo encoding:  [{iiliEERl)

MPEG-4 audio G.711: Off < Set

Help on thiz page?

Preset parameter video encoding:

MPEG-4 data transmissions can be configured to suit the local
operating environment (e.g. network architecture, bandwidth, data
structures).

As an aid for this purpose, several pre-programmed profiles are
provided, each optimized for different transmission paths.

e high quality (CIF)
high quality for connections with high bandwidth

® high resolution (2CIF)
high resolution for connections with high bandwidth

o small resolution (QCIF)
low resolution for connections with high bandwidth

e DSL
for DSL connections

o ISDN (2B)
for ISDN connections over two B channels

e [SDN (1B)
for ISDN connections over one B channel

e MODEM
for analoge modem connections

e GSM
for GSM connections

&~ Select the desired option from the list.

50 VIiDEOoJET 1000



Alarm
connections

Configuration with Web Browser

MPEG-4 audio G.711:

Choose On if you wish for transmission of audio data.

Alarm connections E

Alarm settings
Connect on alarm:
Connection type:
Mo. ofvideo receiver addresses:
Live video receiver IP address:
Remaote receiver passwoard:
Live video auto-connect:
Direction of alarm connection:
Display alarm stamping:
Displayed alarm message:

First SMMP destination address:

-

& MPEG-4

|1 vl
|1D.D.45.1DD

on =
IOutgoing 'l
of =

|
ID.D.D.D

Second SNMP destination address:ID.D.D.D Set

Help on thiz page?

Options are provided to specify the behavior of the VideoJet 1000

in the event of an alarm.

The VideodJet 1000, for example, can establish the connection to a
predefined IP address (Videodet 1000 receiver or PC with receiver
software) automatically. You can enter up to 10 IP addresses to be
contacted in turn in case of an alarm until a connection has been

established.

Connect on alarm:

Select On, to automatically establish the connection to a predefined

IP address in the event of an alarm.

VIiDEOoJET 1000

51



Configuration with Web Browser

Connection type:

Depending upon the operating environment (network configura-
tion), select here the transmission standard for the alarm connec-
tion to the defined IP address.

Note here the selections for MPEG-2 and MPEG-4 (see previous
section).

Click here the radio button for the desired standard.

No. of video receiver address:

Here you can assign the numbering for the IP addresses that shall
be contacted in case of an alarm. The device contacts the
addresses in the order of the numbering until a connection has
been established.

Live video receiver IP address:

Enter here the IP address to which a connection is to be established
in the event of an alarm.

Remote receiver password:

Here you can enter the receiver password in case the receiver is
protected by one.

Live video auto-connect:

Select here the option On if it is required to re-establish a con-
nection to the previously specified IP address after each restart,
e.g. after a connection breakdown or network dropout.

Direction of alarm connection:

Select here if an outgoing, incoming or bidirectional connection is
to be established in case of an alarm.

Display alarm stamping:

Select here the option On if it is required to display a text in case of
an alarm.

Displayed alarm message:

Enter the text that is to be displayed in case of an alarm. It can con-
tain up to 31 characters.

52

ViDEodJET 1000



Partition

Configuration with Web Browser

First/Second SNMP destination address:

Enter the IP addresses of up to two chosen receivers here if the
alarm message is to be sent via SNMP-traps.

MPEG-2/4 Quality
3,8MBFS high quality MPEG-2

Size [MByte]
156000

Partition Mame MNurnber
Partition 1 o1

Ring mode

Add partition Delete partition

Harddisk information
Harddisk size total
Mumber of partitions:
Harddisk total partition size:

Harddisk free size available:

W vPEG-2
] MPEG-4
I-Frame

166224.0  MByle[s]
1 of 8 partitions created Motused
1560000 MBytes]

234 MBytafs]

Help on this page ?

Back to Overview page!

In the basic setup the hard disk is configurated as one single parti-
tion which is adequate for most of the applications.

If permanent storage of video sequences on the hard disk is neces-
sary the setup of more than one partition is crucial because after
recording of the regarding sequences another partition can be acti-
vated to eliminate any possibility of overwriting.

The hard disk of the VideoJet 1000 can handle up to 8 partitions,
configured in the same way a typical hard disk for a computer is.
With each partition the parameters can be individually defined in
ways like size, quality, type of video recording and compression
standard. Changes in these parameters result in a complete reor-
ganization and as a result previously saved data on the partition will
be deleted.

VIiDEOoJET 1000

53



Configuration with Web Browser

All the partitions can be viewed in the table on the page Partition
listed by name, order number, recording format/video quality,
recording type and partition size.

This page also provides a complete overview of the hard disk infor-
mation. It provides the total size of the hard disk, total number of
partitions created on the hard disk, how much space has been used
for partitions, and the size of idle hard disk memory in MBytes.

A pie chart is also provided giving a visual graphic of how the hard
disk has been allocated. It differentiates between MPEG-2, MPEG-
4, I-Frame and free space.

Note

You can only activate one partition on the hard disk at a time for
recording.

Activation of another partition is not automatic, it must be done
manually.

Click on the button Add partition to start the wizard.

Add new partition

Video.Jet1000 - Create new partitions

Please select here the number of paritions you want to create. There
iz a maximum of 8 paditions possihle. 1 partition is already there.

Mote: fyou change or add a partition now or later, the entire harddisk
will be cleared and rearganized. It is important to divide the entire
harddisk in partitions first before the recording starts. Itis possible to
have one huge partition over the entire harddisk. Later modifications to
these paritions lead to the loss ofthe recordings.

Mumber of new panition5'|1 'I

Cancel | Mext == |

54

ViDEodJET 1000



Configuration with Web Browser

General procedures

Once the wizard is started you will see a new pop-up window
appear. In this window you will get information and make the
choices as to how the new partition should be configured.

Always read the information listed at the top of the window before
making your choices.

Click on the text field to insert values or use other available controls
as buttons, scrollbars or check boxes.

Once you have made your choice click the Next >> button to go to
the next page.

Click the << Back button to return and view the previous page.

Click on the Cancel button to end the wizard without accepting the
changes.

Add new partition

Video.Jet1000 - Partition size

lselact here the number of recordable alarms. Enter a pre-alarm and
postalarm time to record the whole alarm event. Flease choose the
recording time or enter a size value in MByte. By entering a recording
tirme the necessary space will be calculated. By entering a partition
size the max. recording tirme will be calculated. At 'Use remaining size',
the entire rermaining harddisk space will be alllocated for this partition

Mumber of alarms: IU 'l
Alarm recording ID S 'I Pre-alarm ID Sec 'I FPostalarm
“Yideo recording time: ISD min Vl

Partition size: 474 MByte
Use remaining size: I~ uUseall
Available capacity: 700 MByte

== Back | Cancel | Finish |

Making changes
To activate the changes made with the wizard you have to click the
Finish button on the last page.

If you click the Cancel button the previous settings will remain unaf-
fected.

VIiDEOoJET 1000

55



Configuration with Web Browser

o

Attention!

Complete the wizard to the last page. Only then you have the pos-
sibility to save all the changes that have been made on previous
pages by clicking the Finish button at the end.

Note

For every partition that is created on the hard disk the wizard must
be completed from beginning to end.

Therefore after starting the wizard you are asked for the total num-
ber of partitions you want to install. The wizard will be restarted
automatically until all partitions are configurated.

Parameters
For each partition a variety of parameters can be chosen.

Partition name:

Input the chosen name for your partition. When creating more than
one partition it would be helpful to choose a unique name that will
help you in finding specific recordings later.

Recording format:

Here you choose the recording format of the partition: MPEG-2,
MPEG-4 or |-Frames.

Video quality:

You can choose for each compression format between several dif-
ferent transfer rates thereby deciding what level of video quality you
desire.

56

ViDEodJET 1000



Configuration with Web Browser

For recordings in MPEG-2 format the following profiles can be
selected:

e 2MBPS low delay
2 MBit/s transmission rate with low delay on image refresh

o 3.5MBPS low delay
3.5 MBit/s transmission rate with low delay on image refresh

e 5MBPS low delay
5 MBit/s transmission rate with low delay on image refresh

e 2MBPS high quality
2MBit/s transmission rate with high picture quality

o 3.5MBPS high quality
3.5 MBit/s transmission rate with high picture quality

o 5MBPS high quality
5 MBit/s transmission rate with high picture quality

o 2MBPS with audio
2 MBit/s transmission rate with associated audio recording

e 3.5MBPS with audio
3.5 MBit/s transmission rate with associated audio recording

For recording in MPEG-4 format the following profiles can be
selected:

e high quality (CIF)
high quality for connections with high bandwidth

® high resolution (2CIF)
high resolution for connections with high bandwidth

o small resolution (QCIF)
low resolution for connections with high bandwidth

e DSL
for DSL connections

o ISDN (2B)
for ISDN connections over two B channels

e ISDN (1B)
for ISDN connections over one B channel

e MODEM
for analoge modem connections

VIiDEOoJET 1000

57



Configuration with Web Browser

e GSM
for GSM connections

Partition type:

Choose here in which mode the recordings will be saved on the par-
tition.

Time lapse mode:

The recordings will be saved to the partition as planned in the
recording scheduler. However once the maximum storing capacity
has been met for the partition the recording process will stop. In that
case further recording on this partition is only possible if the parti-
tion is reorganised.

Ring mode:

In Ring mode the newest recordings are recorded over the oldest
recordings once the maximum storage capacity has been
achieved. E.g. if the maximum storage capacity of the partition
allows for a recording of 24 hours to be saved the recordings will
then run in a continues 24 hour loop. Only the last 24 hours of
recordings will be able to be viewed.

Partition size:

Here is where you need to choose how many alarms can be
recorded on the partition (max. 128) and the alarm pre- and post-
recording time lengths.

Also here you can select the partition size either by choosing how
long of a recording time you require or by setting the amount of
MBytes you would like to use in this partition - in both cases the
missing value will automatically be set.

If you have chosen to use the entire hard disk as one partition or
you are configuring the last partition you require just click the Use
all check box. The rest of the hard disks capacity will then be con-
figured into that partition for use.

58

ViDEodJET 1000



Configuration with Web Browser

¢ Note

When dividing the hard disk into the maximum of 8 partitions, then
the complete hard disk space should be utilized. Otherwise the
remaining space can not be utilized without reorganization of the
hard disk.

Changing the configuration
The configuration of the partitions can be changed any time.

%~ Double click in the list on the partition you wish to make changes to.
This will open the Partition Property window with the information
on the partition selected.

%~ Make the necessary changes.
%~ Save the changes you have made by clicking the Set button
or

%~ Stop any changes from being activated by clicking on the Cancel

button.
Partition Property
Pattition Name Partition 1
Partition Number. 1

Type of recording [Time lapse =],

PR, e =]

Video Quality 2MBPS o delay -

Number of alarms 5 =1

Alarm recording 30580 ¥] Pre-alarm |30 sec | Postalarm
Partition total size 7968 MBytels]

Totaltime forrecording: 0 Dayls] 9 Hour[s] 3 Minutefs]

Free onthis partiion: 7968 hByte[s]

Mote: This partion will he re-organized ifthe propery for this pantition will be
changed. Previous recordings atthis partition will be cleared. ITthe video
sequence should not be lost, please backup the video data before

Cancel St

|Achtung: Applet-Fenster

VIDEOJET 1000 59



Configuration with Web Browser

Warning!

Any changes made on a partition regarding name, type of record-
ing, video recording and quality, the number of alarms and alarm-
recording will result in a complete reorganization of that partition
and all previously saved recordings will be deleted.

Before making any changes to a partition first check to see if any
important information has been previously saved to it and make a
back-up recording of those sequences to the hard disk of your com-
puter.

In the Partition Property window changes can be made to the
name, the type of recording, the video recording and quality, the
number of alarms and the alarmrecording.

The complete recording time or the partition size can only be
changed using the wizard. However all data stored on the partition
will be lost.

Note

In the event the maximum of 8 partitions has been reached the wiz-
ard can only be restarted once one of the partitions has been
deleted.

Warning!

Changes to the size or number of partitions will result in a reorgani-
zation of the complete hard disk and the deletion of all saved infor-
mation on it.

Before every change to any parameter a check should first be made
for all important information saved to the hard disk and if necessary
a back-up of the regarding sequences should be made to the local
hard disk of your computer.

Changes to the partition settings are saved by clicking on the Set
button. Only then are they transmitted to the VideodJet 1000.

60

ViDEodJET 1000



Configuration with Web Browser

Record
Partition selection [Pariion1  ¥] | @top Start
Time recording ‘ Alarm recording | Properties ‘
q @ g
000 300 6.00 9:00 1200 15:00 18.00 21:00 24.00
| |
Monday
Tuesday
YWednesday
Thursday
Friday
Saturday
Sunday
Selectall Clear Set
Recording active @
Help on this page? Back to Overview page!
Here you setup the parameters for local recording onto the hard
disk. Recordings can be predefined to take place uninterruptedly
over specified periods or only in case of an alarm.
Partition selection:
First choose the partition that shall be active, i.e. on which the
recordings shall be stored. Once you have completed setting your
recording times this partition can then be activated by clicking on
the Start button.
¢ Note
) $ You can only activate one partition on the hard drive at a time.

The activation of a different partition is not possible automatically.
Only manual activation is possible.

VIDEOJET 1000 61



Configuration with Web Browser

Time recording:

This is where the periods will be set for the continuous recordings
to the hard drive. To do so mark one or more time slots for each day
by dragging with the depressed mouse button.

By clicking on the Clear button all previously set time slots will be
cancelled, clicking on the Set button will transmit the data to the
Videodet 1000.

Alarm recording:

This is where you program the time spans where the alarm trig-
gered recordings will be active.

The VideoJet 1000 disposes of a special recording mode for alarm
recording to optimize storage capacity utilization: with the begin-
ning of a respective time slot continuous recording starts on a seg-
ment the size of a complete alarm sequence (pre- and post-alarm).
This segment on the partition works like a ring buffer and is over-
written again and again until an alarm is actually triggered. After
that recording on this segment will go on for the time predefined for
post-alarm recording and then a new segment will be used in the
same way.

For this reason the recorded alarm file is always complete in length
when saved to the hard drive and the recording space necessary
for each alarm recording can be calculated easily. A partition can
record up to 128 alarm activations; when the partition is in ring
mode it will always contain the most recent alarm recordings in the
predefined number.

<5 Note

S When the time slots for time recording and alarm recording overlap
each other the time recording schedule will always take priority.
Alarm activations that occurred during time recording are specially
marked on the playback bar for easy identification when playing
back recorded sequences.

62 VIDEOJET 1000



Configuration with Web Browser

Properties:

For a quick overview you have access to the properties of the active
partition directly from the recoding scheduler.

Recording activ:

This is a quick way to know if currently recording on the hard drive
is active. In this case the symbol for the hard drive is animated. If it
is not animated no recording is taking place.

VIiDEOoJET 1000

63



Configuration with Web Browser

System settings

System settings x|
Unit identification
Unit name: I—
UnitID: 7
Language selection

YWebsite language: IEninsh 'l

Password settings

Password level: I 'l
Password: I

FPassword confirm:

Time settings

System date; IWednesday |21 _|05 _|2003

Systemn time: |15 :|21 :|29 Synchron. |

Time Server settings

Time zone: |(UTC +H1:00) Greenwich Mean Time j

Time server IP address: ID.D.D.D Set

Help on thiz page?

Unit name:

Enter here a name for the unit to facilitate identification in major
installations. This name will be displayed in the video image,
depending on the configuration.

Note

The unit name is used to identify the device remotely, for example,
in the event of an alarm. Assign a designation which easily and
unambiguously identifies the unit location.

64

ViDEodJET 1000



Configuration with Web Browser

Unit ID:

Each VideoJet 1000 should be assigned a unique identifier which
can be additionally used to identify the unit.

Website language:
Here you select the desired language of the HTML pages.

Password level:

The access to a VideoJet 1000 is generally protected with a pass-
word in order to prevent unauthorised use of the device. The trans-
mitters operate with three authorisation levels: Live, Service and
User.

In the authorisation level Service, you can change all the configu-
ration settings after entering the corresponding password.

With the authorisation level User you can operate but not configure
the device. You can have a live picture or the configuration settings
displayed, but you cannot change them.

With Live you can display a live video but neither change the con-
figuration nor for example control a camera.

Password:

You can define and change passwords for access to the device

when you are working with the authorisation level Service or if the
device is not protected with a password. You can change only one
of the three passwords at a time. In order to change the password
of another level, you have to call up this configuration page again.

Password confirm:
Enter the new password again to rule out the risk of typing errors.

System date and System time:

If a number of VideoJet 1000 units are combined in a system, it is
important that the internal clocks of the separate units are all syn-
chronized. Only if all units operate with the same time it is possible,
for example, to correctly identify and evaluate events which have

occurred simultaneously.

Enter the current date and time. As the system time is controlled by
the internal calendar clock, the day of the week does not have to be
entered. It is added automatically.

VIiDEOoJET 1000

65



Configuration with Web Browser

Click on the button Synchron. to transfer the system time of the
computer to the VideoJet 1000.

Time zone and Time server IP address:

The VideoJet 1000 can receive a time signal from a TIME server
(NTP server) and use it to set the internal clock. The device calls up
the time signal automatically every two hours.

Here you select the current time zone your device is situated in and
enter the IP address of a TIME server.

66 VIiDEOoJET 1000



Ethernet settings

Configuration with Web Browser

Ethernet settings x|

Metwork settings

Internet IP address: |1D.D.45.54
Subnet mask: |255.D.D.D
Gateway IP address: ID.D.D.D Reboot after ¥Set neceszan!

Yideo/Audio transmission:  |UDP A
Multicast settings
Multicast streaming: Off -

Multicast group IF address: IW
Multicast port MPEG-2: W
Multicast video port MPEG-4: W
Multicast audio port MPEG-4: W
Multicast paket TTL: E Set

Help on thiz page?

The settings on this page are used to integrate the unit into an exist-
ing network.
Internet IP address:

Enter here the required IP address for the VideoJet 1000. The IP
address must be valid for the network.

Warning!

Changes in IP address, subnet mask and/or gateway IP address
are transferred to the device by clicking on the button Set, but they
are only valid after a reboot!

For a reboot simply enter the old IP address into the address bar of
the Browser followed by /reset, after that the unit can only be
accessed via the new IP address.

VIiDEOoJET 1000

67



Configuration with Web Browser

Subnet mask:

Enter here the corresponding subnet address if the unit is to com-
municate via a subnet.

Gateway IP address:

Enter here the appropriate IP address if the unit is to independently
establish a connection outside of the local network. This field can
otherwise remain empty (0.0.0.0).

Video/Audio transmission:

If the device is used in front of a firewall, transmission over TCP
(Port 80) should be selected. If used in a local network select UDP.

‘{
~

Q})

Warning!

Multicast operation is only possible using the UDP protocol. The
TCP protocol does not support any multicast connection.

Multicast streaming:

Along with a 1:1 connection between a transmitter and a receiver,
(unicast) the VideoJet 1000 provides the option of connecting a
number of receivers to simultaneously receive the video signal.
This is achieved either by a duplication of the data stream in the unit
with subsequent distribution to a number of receivers (multi-uni-
cast) or by distribution of a single data stream on the network itself
to a number of receivers in a defined group (multicast).

Select here the option On in order to activate the multicast function.

Note

Requirement for multicast operation is a multicast compliant net-
work with implementation of the UDP protocol and the IGMP proto-
col. Other group management protocols are not supported. The
TCP protocol does not support any multicast connection.

ViDEodJET 1000



Configuration with Web Browser

The VideoJet 1000 supports for MPEG-4 the multi-unicast opera-
tion up to a maximum of 5 simultaneously connected receivers. For
MPEG-2 only one multi-unicast connection is possible.

The transparent data connection is maintained from the first unit.
However, after 15 seconds of inactivity the data connection is auto-
matically suspended and another unit can exchange transparent
data with the transmitter.

For multilink operation, the network is not required to be multicast
compatible as the VideoJet 1000 is also multi-unicast compatible.
Duplication of the data in the unit requires considerable processor
power and, under certain circumstances, leads to limitations in the
picture quality.

With the settings Multicast streaming: On and Multicast group IP
address: 0.0.0.0 the VideoJet 1000 operates in the multi-unicast
mode (duplication of the data stream in the unit).

With the settings Multicast streaming: On and a valid

multicast group IP address, the unit operates in the multicast mode
(duplication of the data stream over the network).

Multicast group IP address:

A precondition for the multicast mode in a multicast-compatible net-
work is the establishment of a special IP address (class D address).

The network must support the establishment of a group IP address
and the Internet Group Management Protocol (IGMP). The address
range is from 224.0.1.0 to 238.255.255.255.

Multicast port MPEG-2:

With simultaneous data streams in the MPEG-2 format and in the
MPEG-4 format, the data streams must be assigned for different
ports.

Enter here the port address for the MPEG-2 data stream.

Multicast video port MPEG-4:

With simultaneous data streams in the MPEG-2 format and in the
MPEG-4 format, the data streams must be assigned for different
ports.

Enter here the port address for the MPEG-4 video stream.

VIiDEOoJET 1000

69



Configuration with Web Browser

Multicast audio port MPEG-4:

In MPEG-4 format, the streams for video and audio are transmitted
over separate ports. If you want to transmit MPEG-4 with audio you
must assign a dedicated audio port.

Enter here the port address for the MPEG-4 audio stream.

Note

For MPEG-4 audio transmission the option MPEG-4 audio G.711
in the MPEG-4 Encoder settings must be activated (see page 51).

Multicast packet TTL:

By setting the parameter you determine the life span of the data
packets in the network. If multicast is operated over a router the
value must be greater than 1 to guarantee transmission of the
packets.

70

ViDEodJET 1000



Livepage settings

Configuration with Web Browser

Livepage settings x|

Livepage configuration
Startpage background URL: |i\/CS default Search |

Startpage logo URL: |VCS default Search |

¥ Show alarm input on livepage

¥ Show relay output on livepage

¥ Show alarm messages on livepage

¥ Show general messages on livepage

™ Panarama view an livepage (Sony camera only)

¥ Save alarm logfile to harddisk

¥ Save general logfile to harddisk Set

Help on thiz page?

In this window, the livepage can be setup to suit individual require-
ments. Options are provided here to display different information
and operating elements along with the video picture.

In addition, individual background images for the main window and
for the upper screen area (banner) can be used.

Note

For the background image you can use the file types GIF and
JPEG. The file paths must correspond to the type of access (for
access to a locally stored file, for example, C:\Images\Logo.qgif, for
access to an Internet/Intranet file, for example, http://www.sld.co.uk/
images/logo.gif).

Note that with Internet/Intranet access, the connection must be
maintained in order to continually display the image. The image
files are not stored in the VideoJet 1000.

VIiDEOoJET 1000

71



Configuration with Web Browser

[ad

Click in the check boxes of those elements which are to be dis-
played on the livepage. The selected elements are marked with a
tick.

Check on the livepage to see if and how the required elements are
displayed.

Startpage background URL:

Enter here the file path to a suitable background image. The image
can be stored on a local computer, on a local network or at an Inter-
net address.

If necessary, click on the button Search, in order to find a suitable
image on the local network.

Startpage logo URL:

Enter here the file path to a suitable image for the upper screen
area (banner). The image can be stored on a local computer, on a
local network or at an Internet address.

If necessary, click on the button Search, in order to find a suitable
image on the local network.

Note

If it is required to recall the original image, simply delete the entries
in the fields Startpage background URL and Startpage logo
URL.

Panorama (Sony camera only):

If you are using a Sony camera EVI-D100 or EVI-D30/31 by clicking
into this check box you can activate the display of a panorama on
the video livepage that is generated automatically each time the
livepage is called up and can be updated any time (see page 124).

Save alarm logdfile to harddisk:

Select this option to store alarm data in a text file on the local com-
puter.

These text files can be viewed in the usual Office programs (for
example, MS Word or MS Excel), and printed out.

72

ViDEodJET 1000



Configuration with Web Browser

Save general logdfile to harddisk:

Select this option to store the logfile in a text file on the local com-
puter.

These text files can be viewed in the usual Office programs (for
example, MS Word or MS Excel), and printed out.

Note

When you activate the option to store log files (e.g. Save alarm
logfile to harddisk), these are placed on the Desktop as text files
in the basic setup. In the Expert Mode the path for storing can be
changed (see page 116).

VIiDEOoJET 1000

73



Configuration with Web Browser

Expert Mode

Navigation

Store changes

In the Expert Mode, all parameters of the VideoJet 1000 can be
configured. If any of the configuration pages are called up, the
current settings will be displayed. The settings can be altered by
entering new values or by selecting from a predefined value in a list
field.

The Expert Mode is selected by clicking on the link Settings while
displaying the Live Image screen.

Click on the link Expert Mode. The start page is opened.

Click on one of the links on the left border of the window. The cor-
responding page will be opened up.

Expert Made

HOD-Replay

~Unit idenification

« General settings

« Password settings

* Language settings

* Time settings

+ Time senver settings
~Display settings

o Camera name

* Display stampin
~Vidag seings |

« Video quality settings

* Encoder MPEG-2

* Encoder MPEG-4

« Manitor settings

* Video input settings

* Viden JPEG posting
~Harddisk seftings

« Partition settings

o Recording echeduler
v Alarm settings

« Alam sources

« Alam connections,

Motion detector

~Relay settings

« Relay configuration
vinterface settings

* Interface COM 1

2. Interface COM 2
Senice seifings

o Network settings

* Multilink - Multicast

© Version information

o Livepage settings

* Software update

When a change has been entered, click on the associated button
Set in order to store the change.

74

ViDEodJET 1000



Configuration with Web Browser

il

Warning!

Store all changes with the associated button Set. By clicking on the
button Set only the changes in the relevant field are stored (blue
frame). Changes in any of the other fields are ignored.

Unit identification

Password
settings

rd [+ Expert Mode HDD-Replay

Unit identification

Unit narne:
Unit 1D: Set

Help on this page ?

Unit name:

Enter here a name for the unit to facilitate identification in major
installations. This name will be displayed in the video image,
depending on the configuration.

Unit ID:

Each VideodJet 1000 should be assigned a unique identifier which
can be additionally used to identify the unit.

rd Overview Expert Mode HDD-Replay
Password settings
Password level: 'I
Password
Passzword confirm: Set

Help on this page ?

Password level:

The access to a VideoJet 1000 is generally protected with a pass-
word in order to prevent unauthorised use of the device. The trans-
mitters operate with three authorisation levels: Live, Service and
User.

In the authorisation level Service, you can change all the configu-
ration settings after entering the corresponding password.

VIiDEOoJET 1000

75



Configuration with Web Browser

Language
selection

Date and time

With the authorisation level User you can operate but not configure
the device. You can have a live picture or the configuration settings
displayed, but you cannot change them.

With Live you can display a live video but neither change the con-
figuration nor for example control a camera.

Password:

You can define and change passwords for access to the device

when you are working with the authorisation level Service or if the
device is not protected with a password. You can change only one
of the three passwords at a time. In order to change the password
of another level, you have to call up this configuration page again.

Password confirm:
Enter the new password again to rule out the risk of typing errors.

rd Overview Expert Mode HDD-Replay

Language selection

‘ Wehsite language IEninah x Set

Help on this page?

Website language:
Here you select the desired language of the HTML pages.

d Overview Expert Mode HDD-Replay
Date and time
Unit date: W ‘IEZ_ IDE_ lﬁ
Unit time: I‘HS_ :|55_ :|12_ Synchr. PC | Set

Help on this page?

If a number of VideoJet units are combined in a system, it is impor-
tant that the internal clocks of the separate units are all synchro-
nized. Only if all units operate with the same time it is possible, for
example, to correctly identify and evaluate events which have
occurred simultaneously.

76

ViDEodJET 1000



Time server

Configuration with Web Browser

Unit date:

Enter the current date here. As the system time is controlled by the
internal calendar clock, the day of the week does not have to be
entered. It is added automatically.

Unit time:

Enter the current time here or click the button Synchr. PC to
synchronize the VideoJet 1000 with the system time of your com-
puter.

prd Overview Expert Mode HDD-Replay

Timer server

Time zone |(UTC +1:00) Western & Central Europe (MEZ) j
Time semer P address: 0.0.0.0 Set

Help on this page?

The VideoJet 1000 can receive a time signal from a TIME server
(NTP server) and use it to set the internal clock. The device calls up
the time signal automatically every two hours.

Time zone:

Here you select the current time zone.

Time server IP address:

Enter the IP address of a TIME server here. If a valid IP address has
been entered then the date and time are automatically synchro-
nised every two hours.

VIiDEOoJET 1000

77



Configuration with Web Browser

Camera name

Display stamping

d Overview Expert Mode HDD-Replay

Camera name

‘ Carnera: Carnera 1 Set

Help on this page ?

Camera:

Enter here the required camera name. The camera name is used
for easier remote identification of the camera location, e.g. on an
alarm call. Enter here an unambiguous and clear name.

d OQuverview Expert Mode HDD-Replay
Display stamping

Camera name starnping: Battarn 'I

Time stamping Bottomn 'I
Alarm mode starnping: Off hd
Wideo watermarking: On A

Displayed alarm message: | Set

Help on this page?

Camera name stamping:

Here you can set the position of the camera name stamping. It can
be displayed on Top or on Bottom of the image or you can define
a position yourself via the Hyperterminal and activate it choosing
the option Custom. If you do not wish the name to be displayed,
select Off.

Time stamping:

Here you can set the position of the time and date stamping. It can
be displayed on Top or on Bottom of the image or you can define
a position yourself via the Hyperterminal and activate it choosing
the option Custom. If you do not wish time and date to be dis-
played, select Off.

Alarm mode stamping:

Select here the option On if it is required to display a text in case of
an alarm.

78

ViDEodJET 1000



Camera name

Configuration with Web Browser

Video watermarking:

Select here the option On if the transmitted video pictures are to be
watermarked. When activated all pictures are signed with a green
W. A red W indicates that the displayed sequence (live or recorded)
has been manipulated.

Displayed alarm message:

Enter the text that is to be displayed in case of an alarm. It can con-
tain up to 31 characters.

e wizard Overview ExpertMode  HDD-Replay

Yideo quality

Low High
4 R
Low High _'-
P i o |

Low High

1 M 128
Default

Picture contrast (0...255)

Picture saturation (0. 255)

Picture brightness (0...255):

Help on this page?

You can set up the video picture to meet your own particular
requirements. To enable you to control the current video picture it is
shown in a small window beside the sliders. The changes are effec-
tive immediately.

If necessary click the Default button to return the configuration
back to the standard settings.

Picture contrast:

You can adjust the contrast of the video picture to suit the working
environment.

Picture saturation:

You can use this function to set the color saturation and achieve the
most realistic color reproduction on the monitor.

VIiDEOoJET 1000

79



Configuration with Web Browser

MPEG-2 Encoder

configuration

[ad

Picture brightness:

You can use this function to adjust the brightness of the video
picture to suit the working environment.

rd Overview Expert Mode HDD-Replay

MPEG-2 Encoder configuration

Preset parameter video encoding: IE

Preset pararmeter name: |5MEIF'B high quality

Datarate: [5000 (i) |canstant =l

GOP structure: IFB b

GOP length: fe ]

Wideo streaming type: Im

Video resolution Im

Reset parameter for the preset: Default Set

Help on this page ?

The data transmission parameters can be configured to suit the
local operating environment (e.g. network architecture, bandwidth,
data structures). For MPEG-2 eight pre-programmed profiles are
available with emphasis on different features.

You can change these profils individually by inserting the parameter
values wanted. It is advisable to give a new name to the modified
profile to facilitate recognition. The profile is active when the param-
eter values have been transmitted to the VideoJet 1000 clicking on
the button Set.

If necessary click the Default button to return the configuration
back to the standard settings.

80

ViDEodJET 1000



Configuration with Web Browser

Preset parameter video encoding and Preset parameter name:

Depending on the selected number a special parameter setting is
chosen which name is displayed automatically in the field Preset
parameter name:

o Number 1 is equivalent to 2MBPS low delay
2 MBit/s transmission rate with low delay on image refresh

® Number 2 is equivalent to 3.5MBPS low delay
3.5 MBit/s transmission rate with low delay on image refresh

o Number 3 is equivalent to 5SMBPS low delay
5 MBit/s transmission rate with low delay on image refresh

o Number 4 is equivalent to 2MBPS high quality
2MBit/s transmission rate with high picture quality

® Number 5 is equivalent to 3.5MBPS high quality
3.5 MBit/s transmission rate with high picture quality

® Number 6 is equivalent to SMBPS high quality
5 MBiIt/s transmission rate with high picture quality

® Number 7 is equivalent to 2MBPS with audio
2 MBit/s transmission rate with associated audio recording

o Number 8 is equivalent to 3.5MBPS with audio
3.5 MBit/s transmission rate with associated audio recording

Select the desired option from the list.

Datarate:

The datarate value is displayed automatically when the profile is
selected. You can insert a value individually and choose if it is to be
constant or variable.

GOP structure:

Enter here the desired structure for the Group of Pictures. You can
choose between I, IP, IPB, or IPBB depending on whether you
emphasize low delay (I- and P-frames) or low use of bandwidth (B-
frames, too).

GOP length:

If not only I-frames are transmitted here you can define how many
frames a group shall include up to the proximate I-frame.

VIiDEOoJET 1000

81



Configuration with Web Browser

MPEG-4 Encoder

Video streaming type:

Here you can choose if a video elementary stream VES or a pro-
gram stream PRG is transmitted.

Video resolution:
Select the desired resolution.

d Overview Expert Mode HDD-Replay

configuration MPEG4 Encoder configuration

Preset parameter video encoding 1 =

Freset parameter name: |high guality (CIF)

Datarate: 1000 ikBitis)

High Lom
P-Frame quality settings: |AUm = A ’l o
High Lom

-Frame quality settings: |AL|m j 4 ’l ]

Intra frame distance 1}

Widen skip ratio; 1

Video resalution: CIF <

Reset parameter for the preset Default | Set

MPEG4 Encoder audio

MPEG-4 audio Off 'I Get
Help on this page ?
The data transmission parameters can be configured to suit the
local operating environment (e.g. network architecture, bandwidth,
data structures). For MPEG-4 eight pre-programmed profiles are
available with emphasis on different features.
You can change these profils individually by inserting the parameter
values wanted. It is advisable to give a new name to the modified
profile to facilitate recognition. The profile is active when the param-
eter values have been transmitted to the VideoJet 1000 clicking on
the button Set.

%~ If necessary click the Default button to return the configuration
back to the standard settings.
82 VIDEOJET 1000



Configuration with Web Browser

Preset parameter video encoding and Preset parameter name:

Depending on the selected number a special parameter setting is
chosen which name is displayed automatically in the field Preset
parameter name:

o Number 1 is equivalent to high quality (CIF)
high quality for connections with high bandwidth

o Number 2 is equivalent to high resolution (2CIF)
high resolution for connections with high bandwidth

® Number 3 is equivalent to small resolution (QCIF)
low resolution for connections with high bandwidth

® Number 4 is equivalent to DSL
for DSL connections

® Number 5 is equivalent to ISDN (2B)
for ISDN connections over two B channels

® Number 6 is equivalent to ISDN (1B)
for ISDN connections over one B channel

® Number 7 is equivalent to MODEM
for analoge modem connections

o Number 8 is equivalent to GSM
for GSM connections

Select the desired option from the list.

Datarate:

The datarate value is displayed automatically when the profile is
selected. You can insert a value individually and choose if it is to be
constant or variable.

P-Frame quality settings:

You can define the P-frame quality by choosing the option Manual
and moving the slider to the desired setting, or by activating the
option Auto for automatic quality setting.

I-Frame quality settings:

You can define the I-frame quality by choosing the option Manual
and moving the slider to the desired setting, or by activating the
option Auto for automatic quality setting.

VIiDEOoJET 1000

83



Configuration with Web Browser

Intra frame distance:

Here you can define the number of frames up to the proximate I-
frame.

Warning!

If recordings are to be made a value greater than 0 must be chosen
here.

Video skip ratio:

The chosen number defines which frames are encoded and trans-
mitted. Choosing 4 e.g. only every fourth frame is encoded, the fol-
lowing three frames are skipped. Especially with narrow bandwidth
this can be of advantage.

Video resolution:

Select the desired resolution.

MPEG-4 audio:
Choose On if you wish for transmission of audio data.

84

ViDEodJET 1000



Monitor settings/

Monitor display

Configuration with Web Browser

d Querview Expert Mode HDD-Replay

Monitor settings

Yideo manitar name IMonltor‘\
“ideo output standard PAL -
Yideo/Audio synchronicity Low delay 'I Set

Monitor display

Display transrnission distutbance:  |On -
Disturbance sensitivity [evel: 4 | M2

Motification text: |115 10 { Frozen) Set

Help on this page?

Video monitor name:
Enter here the required monitor name.

Video output standard:

For devices which also function as a receiver, select the video stan-
dard for monitor output (PAL or NTSC).

Video/Audio synchronicity:

Choose Synchron when you emphasize synchronicity of video and
audio resp. Low delay when the main focus is on quickest possible
transmission.

Display transmission disturbance:

Choose On to display a text in case of transmission disturbances.

Disturbance sensitivity level:
Here you can define at what level the text display is triggered.

Notification text:

Enter the text that is to be displayed on the monitor. It can contain
up to 31 characters.

VIiDEOoJET 1000

85



Configuration with Web Browser

Video input
settings

JPEG settings

d Overview Expert Mode HDD-Replay

Video input settings

Wideo input termination: off = Set

Help on this page?

Video input termination:

Select her the option On, to terminate the video input if the video
signal is not to be looped through (e.g. with a T-plug).

pard Owverview Expert Mode HDD-Replay

JPEG settings

JPEG format: KL (704x576) ha
File narne IIncrement 52

JPEG posting time slice ID (seconds; O=off)
FTP server IP address I‘\U 0.451

FTP login narme: |an0nymous

FTP password I

Path on FTP server: I.t’ Set

Help on this page?

You can store video images in JPEG format at certain intervals on
an FTP server. These images can be called up again later, thus
enabling for example alarm events to be reconstructed.

JPEG format:
Here you can choose the format of the JPEG pictures:

S 176 x 144 pixel
M 352 x 288 pixel
L 704 x 288 pixel
XL 704 x 576 pixel

86

ViDEodJET 1000



Configuration with Web Browser

File name:

You can set what file names are to be generated for the transmitted
snapshots.

® Overwrite: The same file name is always used. The existing file
is continuously over-written with current data.

® Increment: A number from 000 to 255 is attached to the file-
name. This automatically increases by 1 every time a new file is
created. When 255 is reached the numbers begin again
at 000.

o Date/Time suffix: A date and time code are automatically incor-
porated into the file name. When choosing this setting take care
that the device’s date and time are set correcily.

Example: the file snap120401_114530.jpg was saved on
12th April 2001 at 11.45 and 30 seconds.

JPEG posting time slice:

Enter the time interval here at which the single images are to be

sent. Enter zero, if no single images are to be sent.

FTP server IP address:

Enter here the IP address of the FTP server on which the images

are to be stored.

FTP login name:

Enter your login name for the FTP server here.

FTP password:
Enter the password for the access to the FTP server here.

Path on FTP server:

Enter the exact path here under which the images are to be stored
on the FTP server.

VIDEOJET 1000 87



Configuration with Web Browser

Partition settings

Wizard Overview Expert Mode HDD-Replay

Partition MNarme Mumber MPEG-2/4 Quality e Size [MByte] |[Free [MByie]
Partition 1 1 ZMBPS low delay MPEG-2 Timelapse 00 100%
Partition 2 0z 2MBPS low delay MPEG-2 Timelapse 25312 100%
Partition 3 03 ZMBPS low delay MPEG-2 Ringmode 20000 100%
Add partition Delete partition
Harddisk information M vrEs-2
Harddisk size total 156234.0 MByte[s] J MPEG-4
I-Frame
Murmber of partitions: 3 0f 8 partitions created Mot used
Harddisk total partition size:  195312.0 MByte[s]
Harddisk free size available: 922 MBwte[s] Set

Help on this page?

In the basic setup the hard disk is configurated as one single parti-
tion which is adequate for most of the applications.

If permanent storage of video sequences on the hard disk is neces-
sary the setup of more than one partition is crucial because after
recording of the regarding sequences another partition can be acti-
vated to eliminate any possibility of overwriting.

The hard disk of the VideoJet 1000 can handle up to 8 partitions,
configured in the same way a typical hard disk for a computer is.
With each partition the parameters can be individually defined in
ways like size, quality, type of video recording and compression
standard. Changes in these parameters result in a complete reor-
ganization and as a result previously saved data on the partition will
be deleted.

All the partitions can be viewed in the table on the page Partition
settings listed by name, order number, recording format/video
quality, recording type and partition size.

This page also provides a complete overview of the hard disk infor-
mation. It provides the total size of the hard disk, total number of
partitions created on the hard disk, how much space has been used
for partitions, and the size of idle hard disk memory in MBytes.

A pie chart is also provided giving a visual graphic of how the hard
disk has been allocated. It differentiates between MPEG-2, MPEG-
4, |-Frame and free space.

88

ViDEodJET 1000



Configuration with Web Browser

Note

You can only activate one partition on the hard disk at a time for
recording.

Activation of another partition is not automatic, it must be done
manually.

Click on the button Add partition to start the wizard.

Add new partition x|

Wideo.Jet1000 - Create new partitions

FPlease select here the number of partitions you want to create. There
is & maximum of 8 partitions possible. 1 partition is already there.

Mote: Ifyou change or add a partition now or later, the entire harddisk
will be cleared and reorganized. Itis important to divide the entire
harddisk in partitions first before the recording starts. It is possible to
have ohe huge partition over the entire harddisk. Later modifications to
these partitions lead to the loss ofthe recordings.

Mumber of new panitiuns_|1 VI

Cancel | Mext == |

General procedures

Once the wizard is started you will see a new pop-up window
appear. In this window you will get information and make the
choices as to how the new partition should be configured.

Always read the information listed at the top of the window before
making your choices.

Click on the text field to insert values or use other available controls
as buttons, scrollbars or check boxes.

Once you have made your choice click the Next >> button to go to
the next page.

Click the << Back button to return and view the previous page.

VIiDEOoJET 1000

89



Configuration with Web Browser

%~ Click on the Cancel button to end the wizard without accepting the

changes.

Add new partition

VideoJet1000 - Partition size

ISeIect here the number of recordahble alarms. Enter a pre-alarm and
post-alarm time to record the whole alarm event. Please choose the
recording time or enter a size value in MByte. By entering a recording
time the necessary space will be calculated. By entering a partition
size the max. recording time will be calculated. At 'lUse remaining size',
the entire rermaining harddisk space will be alllocated for this partition.

Mumber of alarms: ID 'I
Alarm recording: ID sec Vl Pre-alarm ID sec 'l Fostalarm
“Yideo recording time: ISD min Vl

Partition size 475 MByte
Use remaining size: I~ Use all
Available capacity: 700 WByte
== Back | Cancel | Finish |

Making changes

To activate the changes made with the wizard you have to click the
Finish button on the last page.

If you click the Cancel button the previous settings will remain unaf-
fected.

IR

Attention!

Complete the wizard to the last page. Only then you have the pos-
sibility to save all the changes that have been made on previous
pages by clicking the Finish button at the end.

Note

For every partition that is created on the hard disk the wizard must
be completed from beginning to end.

Therefore after starting the wizard you are asked for the total num-
ber of partitions you want to install. The wizard will be restarted
automatically until all partitions are configurated.

90

ViDEodJET 1000



Configuration with Web Browser

Parameters
For each partition a variety of parameters can be chosen.

Partition name:

Input the chosen name for your partition. When creating more than
one partition it would be helpful to choose a unique name that will
help you in finding specific recordings later.

Recording format:

Here you choose the recording format of the partition: MPEG-2,
MPEG-4 or |-Frames.

Video quality:

You can choose for each compression format between several dif-
ferent transfer rates thereby deciding what level of video quality you
desire.

For recordings in MPEG-2 format the following profiles can be
selected:

e 2MBPS low delay
2 MBit/s transmission rate with low delay on image refresh

o 3.5MBPS low delay
3.5 MBit/s transmission rate with low delay on image refresh

e 5MBPS low delay
5 MBit/s transmission rate with low delay on image refresh

o 2MBPS high quality
2MBit/s transmission rate with high picture quality

o 3.5MBPS high quality
3.5 MBit/s transmission rate with high picture quality

e 5MBPS high quality
5 MBit/s transmission rate with high picture quality

e 2MBPS with audio
2 MBit/s transmission rate with associated audio recording

o 3.5MBPS with audio
3.5 MBit/s transmission rate with associated audio recording

VIiDEOoJET 1000

91



Configuration with Web Browser

For recording in MPEG-4 format the following profiles can be
selected:

e high quality (CIF)
high quality for connections with high bandwidth

o high resolution (2CIF)
high resolution for connections with high bandwidth

o small resolution (QCIF)
low resolution for connections with high bandwidth

e DSL
for DSL connections

e [SDN (2B)
for ISDN connections over two B channels

e ISDN (1B)
for ISDN connections over one B channel

e MODEM
for analoge modem connections

o GSM
for GSM connections

Partition type:

Choose here in which mode the recordings will be saved on the par-
tition.

Time lapse mode:

The recordings will be saved to the partition as planned in the
recording scheduler. However once the maximum storing capacity
has been met for the partition the recording process will stop. In that
case further recording on this partition is only possible if the parti-
tion is reorganised.

Ring mode:

In Ring mode the newest recordings are recorded over the oldest
recordings once the maximum storage capacity has been
achieved. E.g. if the maximum storage capacity of the partition
allows for a recording of 24 hours to be saved the recordings will
then run in a continues 24 hour loop. Only the last 24 hours of
recordings will be able to be viewed.

92

ViDEodJET 1000



Configuration with Web Browser

Partition size:

Here is where you need to choose how many alarms can be
recorded on the partition (max. 128) and the alarm pre- and post-
recording time lengths.

Also here you can select the partition size either by choosing how
long of a recording time you require or by setting the amount of
MBytes you would like to use in this partition - in both cases the
missing value will automatically be set.

If you have chosen to use the entire hard disk as one partition or
you are configuring the last partition you require just click the Use
all check box. The rest of the hard disks capacity will then be con-
figured into that partition for use.

Note

When dividing the hard disk into the maximum of 8 partitions, then
the complete hard disk space should be utilized. Otherwise the
remaining space can not be utilized without reorganization of the
hard disk.

Changing the configuration
The configuration of the partitions can be changed any time.

Double click in the list on the partition you wish to make changes to.
This will open the Partition Property window with the information
on the partition selected.

Make the necessary changes.
Save the changes you have made by clicking the Set button
or

Stop any changes from being activated by clicking on the Cancel
button.

VIiDEOoJET 1000

93



Configuration with Web Browser

Partition Name: P attition 1
Partition Number: 1

Type of recarding Time lapse =

Videa recording WPEGZ ¥

Wideo Gualty [2mBFS ow delay =]

MNumber of alarms: lﬂ

Alarm recording 30sec 7| Pre-alamm |30 sec 7| Postalarm
Parition fotal size: 7968 MBytels]

Total time for recording: ODay(s] 9 Hour(s] 3 Minute(s]

Free on this partition: 7868 MByte[s]

Note: This partion will be re-organized ifthe propery for this partiion will be
changed. Previous recordings at this partition will be cleared. Ifthe video
sequence should not be lost, please backup the video data before

Cancel Set

|£chtung: Applet-Fenster

Warning!

Any changes made on a partition regarding name, type of record-
ing, video recording and quality, the number of alarms and alarm-
recording will result in a complete reorganization of that partition
and all previously saved recordings will be deleted.

Before making any changes to a partition first check to see if any
important information has been previously saved to it and make a
back-up recording of those sequences to the hard disk of your com-
puter.

In the Partition Property window changes can be made to the
name, the type of recording, the video recording and quality, the
number of alarms and the alarmrecording.

The complete recording time or the partition size can only be
changed using the wizard. However all data stored on the partition
will be lost.

94

ViDEodJET 1000



Configuration with Web Browser

Note

In the event the maximum of 8 partitions has been reached the wiz-
ard can only be restarted once one of the partitions has been
deleted.

Warning!

Changes to the size or number of partitions will result in a reorgani-
zation of the complete hard disk and the deletion of all saved infor-
mation on it.

Before every change to any parameter a check should first be made
for all important information saved to the hard disk and if necessary
a back-up of the regarding sequences should be made to the local
hard disk of your computer.

Changes to the partition settings are saved by clicking on the Set
button. Only then are they transmitted to the VideoJet 1000.

VIiDEOoJET 1000

95



Configuration with Web Browser

Recording

scheduler

Expert Mode HDD-Replay-

00:00:00 Clear Set

Recording active <21

Help on this page ?

Here you setup the parameters for local recording onto the hard
disk. Recordings can be predefined to take place uninterruptedly
over specified periods or only in case of an alarm.

Partition selection:

First choose the partition that shall be active, i.e. on which the
recordings shall be stored. Once you have completed setting your
recording times this partition can then be activated by clicking on
the Start button.

Note
You can only activate one partition on the hard drive at a time.

The activation of a different partition is not possible automatically.
Only manual activation is possible.

Time recording:

This is where the periods will be set for the continuous recordings
to the hard drive. To do so mark one or more time slots for each day
by dragging with the depressed mouse button.

By clicking on the Clear button all previously set time slots will be
cancelled, clicking on the Set button will transmit the data to the
Videodet 1000.

96

ViDEodJET 1000



Configuration with Web Browser

Alarm recording:

This is where you program the time spans where the alarm trig-
gered recordings will be active.

The VideoJet 1000 disposes of a special recording mode for alarm
recording to optimize storage capacity utilization: with the begin-
ning of a respective time slot continuous recording starts on a seg-
ment the size of a complete alarm sequence (pre- and post-alarm).
This segment on the partition works like a ring buffer and is over-
written again and again until an alarm is actually triggered. After
that recording on this segment will go on for the time predefined for
post-alarm recording and then a new segment will be used in the
same way.

For this reason the recorded alarm file is always complete in length
when saved to the hard drive and the recording space necessary
for each alarm recording can be calculated easily. A partition can
record up to 128 alarm activations; when the partition is in ring
mode it will always contain the most recent alarm recordings in the
predefined number.

Note

When the time slots for time recording and alarm recording overlap
each other the time recording schedule will always take priority.

Alarm activations that occurred during time recording are specially
marked on the playback bar for easy identification when playing
back recorded sequences.

Properties:

For a quick overview you have access to the properties of the active
partition directly from the recoding scheduler.

Recording activ:

This is a quick way to know if currently recording on the hard drive
is active. In this case the symbol for the hard drive is animated. If it
is not animated no recording is taking place.

VIiDEOoJET 1000

97



Configuration with Web Browser

Alarm sources

hrd Ouerview Expert Mode HDD-Replay

Alarm sources

Yideo loss alarm:

IOFF vl
Unified picture detection IOFF 'I
IOﬁ vl

Mation alarm:

Alarn input 1: IOFF j IActive high j Marne: IInput 1
First SNWP host address: IDDDD
Second SNMP host address:IU-U-UU Set

Help on this page ?

The possible alarm activators of the VideoJet 1000 (alarm input and
video signal monitoring) can be configured.

Video loss alarm:

Select here the option On if the unit is to activate an alarm when the
video signal is interrupted.

Alarm on min. contrast:

The VideoJet 1000 can trigger an alarm in case the camera picture
shows only little contrasts, e.g. when the lens was sprayed with
color or covered. Choose the option On to activate this function.
Motion alarm:

Select here the option On if the unit is to activate an alarm when the
motion alarm is triggered.

The configuration of the motion detector can be done on a separate
page (see page 101).
Alarm input 1:

Select here the option On in order to activate the alarming by
means of an external alarm sensor. Otherwise select Off.

In addition, it is also possible to select if the alarm is to be activated
by a Active high or Active low voltage level.

Enter into the text field a designation for the alarm input which will
then be displayed onscreen if an alarm is activated.

98

ViDEodJET 1000



Alarm
connections

Configuration with Web Browser

First/Second SNMP host address:

Enter the IP addresses of up to two chosen receivers here if the
alarm message is to be sent via SNMP-traps.

el Overview Expert Mode HDD-Replay

Alarm connections

Connect on alarm Off 2

Connection type: & MPEG-2 © MPEG-4
Nurber of video receiver address m

Live viden receiver IP address W
Remate receiver password: I—

Live video auto-connect of =

Direction of alarm connection: Cutgaing 'I Set

Help on this page ?

Options are provided to specify the behavior of the VideoJet 1000
in the event of an alarm.

The VideoJet 1000, for example, can establish the connection to a
predefined IP address (VideoJet 1000 receiver or PC with receiver
software) automatically. ou can enter up to 10 IP addresses to be
contacted in turn in case of an alarm until a connection has been
established.

Connect on alarm:

Select On, to automatically establish the connection to a predefined
IP address in the event of an alarm.

Connection type:

Depending upon the operating environment (network configura-
tion), select here the transmission standard for the alarm connec-
tion to the defined IP address.

Note here the selections for MPEG-2 and MPEG-4 (see page 63).

Number of video receiver address:

Here you can assign the numbering for the IP addresses that shall
be contacted in case of an alarm. The device contacts the

VIiDEOoJET 1000

99



Configuration with Web Browser

addresses in the order of the numbering until a connection has
been established.

Live video receiver IP address:

Enter here the IP address to which a connection is to be established
in the event of an alarm.

Remote receiver password:

Here you can enter the receiver password in case the receiver is
protected by one.

Live video auto-connect:

Select here the option On if it is required to re-establish a con-
nection to the previously specified IP address after each restart,
e.g. after a connection breakdown or network dropout.

Direction of alarm connection:

Select here if an outgoing, incoming or bidirectional connection is
to be established in case of an alarm.

100 VIDEOJET 1000



Motion detector

Configuration with Web Browser

Wizard Overview Expert Mode HDD-Replay

Motion detector

Mation detector Local sensitivity

r— i Ve

Select sensor field Average n [frames]

Select arza 4 10

Motion tracking Object min size [r*n blocks]

Tracker Alam indicator

I | Theshod 13

Defaults

elp on this page?

The VideoJet 1000 contains an integrated video sensor, which on
the basis of the video processing can register changes in the video
signal. These changes are primarily initiated by movement in the
field of view of the camera.

The sensitivity of the video sensor can be adjusted, so that an alarm
is generated only if a given threshold is exceeded.

In order for the alarm to operate, the following conditions must be
fulfilled:

® The motion detection must be activated.
® At least one cell must be activated.

® Individual parameters must be matched to the environmental
conditions and to the required responses.

® The sensitivity must be set to a value >0.

VIiDEOoJET 1000

101



Configuration with Web Browser

Warning!

Light reflections (e.g. in glass facades), switching on or off of flood-
lights or light level changes caused by cloud movement in bright
daylight can cause undesirable responses from the video sensor
and thereby generate false alarms. Carry out a number of tests for
different day and night time conditions in order to ensure correct
operation of the video sensor.

For surveillance of indoor areas, ensure a constant lighting of the
areas during the day and at night.

Uniform surfaces without contrast can trigger false alarms even
with uniform lighting.

Motion detector
Select here the option On to activate the video sensor.

Select sensor field

The areas of the image to be monitored by the video sensor are
selected here. The video frame is subdivided into 396 quadratic
cells. Each of these cells can be activated or deactivated. If it is
necessary to exclude particular regions of the camera field of view
from the monitoring process because of, say, continuous move-
ment (e.g. due tree movement in a wind), the relevant cells can be
deactivated.

Click on the button Select area, to configure the sensor cells. A
new window is opened up.

If necessary, click on the button Clear all first in order to clear the
current selection (cells indicated in red).

Using the left mouse button click in those cells which are to be acti-
vated. Activated cells are indicated in red.

If required, click on the button Select all to monitor the entire video
frame.

Using the right mouse button, click on those cells which are to be
deactivated. Inactivated cells are indicated in white.

Click on the button Set to store the configuration.

102

ViDEodJET 1000



Configuration with Web Browser

Click on the title bar of the window on the symbol X to close the win-
dow without storing any of the changes entered.

Local sensitivity

The basic sensitivity of the video sensor can be adapted for the
ambient camera conditions.

The sensor reacts to brightness variations in the video image. The
darker the observation range, the greater the value that must be
selected here.

Adjust the sensitivity by moving the slider to the desired setting with
the mouse key held down.

Average n [frames]

It is possible to define the number of frames during which a move-
ment is monitored in order to generate an alarm. In this way, it is
possible to prevent generating a false alarm, e.g. by a bird flying
across the surveillance area.

Select the desired value by moving the slider to the desired position
with the mouse key held down.

Object min size [n*n blocks]

The number of sensor cells, which a moving object must cover in
order to generate an alarm, can be specified. In this way it is pos-
sible to prevent too small objects from producing an alarm.

For this, the minimum recommended value is 2 (2 x 2 sensor fields).

Select the desired value by moving the slider to the desired position
with the mouse key held down.

Alarm indicator

To prevent false alarms, a motion signal can be matched to a given
alarm threshold. In this way, for example, it is possible to filter out
effects caused by the background noise generated in the camera
itself.

The blue line indicates the alarm threshold. Any value greater than
this will produce an alarm signal. The components of the motion
signal generating the alarm are indicated in red. The alarm thresh-
old can be varied to suit individual requirements.

VIiDEOoJET 1000

103



Configuration with Web Browser

[ad

Take note of the amplitude of the movement signal displayed in the
window over a long period and at all light levels likely to be encoun-
tered in practice.

Move the mouse pointer onto the blue line.

Holding the left mouse button pressed, move the blue line to the
required position.

Motion tracking

For certain applications, it can make sense to generate an alarm
only if movement takes place in a particular direction. You can acti-
vate the motion detection and select the direction of movement
required to generate an alarm.

Select here the option On, in order to activate the motion tracking
feature of the video sensor.

Tracker

In the Tracker field you see an arrow, which indicates the current
motion in the video image. By means of check boxes in the four cor-
ners, the desired direction can be activated. If, for example, all
movements to the “left” and “upwards” are to activate an alarm,
then mark the top left corner. If all movement to the “left” is to acti-
vate the alarm, then check the left upper and the lower left corners.

Note the movements indicated by the arrow in the video image over
a long period and at all light levels likely to be encountered in prac-
tice.

Click the check box in order to activate the corresponding direc-
tional component.

104

ViDEodJET 1000



Relay action/
Relay operation

Configuration with Web Browser

rd Overview Expert Mode HDD-Replay
Relay action
Idle state lm
Operating mode lm
Relay follows: Off hd
Relay narne: |Relay 1 Set

Relay eperation

Trigger relay Relay 1 | ‘

Help on this page ?

The switching conditions for the relay output can be configured. The
function of an open switching relay (normally closed contact) or a
closed switching relay (normally open contact) can be specified.

Itis also possible to specify whether the output should operate as a
bistable or as a monostable. In bistable operation, the activated
state of the relay remains as switched. In monostable operation, the
time can be selected after which the relay is to revert to its steady
state.

Various events can be selected to automatically activate the output.
In this way, for example, it is possible to switch on a floodlight when
a motion alarm has been detected and to switch the light off again
at the end of the alarm.

Idle state:
Select Open if the relay is to operate as a normally open contact or
Closed if it is to operate as a normally closed contact.

Operating mode:
Select the operating mode for the relay.

If, for example, a lamp is switched on by an alarm and is to remain
on when the alarm has ended, select Bistable. If an acoustic signal
activated by an alarm is to remain on for a period of, for example,
10 sec, select Monostable 10 s.

VIiDEOoJET 1000

105



Configuration with Web Browser

Relay follows:

Select a particular event by which the relay is to be activated as
required. The following events can activate the relay:

o Off: No relay triggering by events

e Connection: Triggering if any connection is established

® Video alarm: Triggering caused by loss of the video signal

® Motion alarm: Triggering by the motion alarm

® Local input: Triggering caused by an external alarm sensor

® Remote input: Triggering by a switching contact from a remote
location

Relay name:

The relay can be assigned a name from here. The name will be
shown on the Overview page and, dependent upon configuration,
also on the livepage.

Trigger relay:

Click on the button Relay 1 to manually switch the relay (e.g. for
test purposes or to operate a door opener).

106

ViDEodJET 1000



COM1 serial data
port/interface

Configuration with Web Browser

d Overview Expert Mode HDD-Replay

COM1 serial data port

settings Serial port function Terminal ha Siet
COM1 interface settings
Baud rate: 18200 hd
Data hits g 'I
Stop bits 1 'I
Parity check Mone hd
Interface rmode: RE232 'I
Hal-duplex maode: Off hd Set
Help on this page?
The parameters for the serial interface port COM1: RS232/485 can
be configured to suit individual requirements.
Serial port function:
Select one of the controllable devices from the list. If the port is
required to transmit data transparently, select the entry Transpa-
rent.
¢ Note
)

After selection of a device, the remaining parameters in the window
are automatically set and should not be altered.

Baud rate:
Select the value for the Transmission rate in bits/s.

Data bits:
Select the number of data bits per character.

Stop bits:
Select the number of stop bits per character.

Parity check:
Select the type of parity check.

VIiDEOoJET 1000

107



Configuration with Web Browser

COMS2 serial data

Interface mode:
Select the desired protocol for the serial port.

Half-duplex mode:
Select here to suit the individual application.

d Overview Expert Mode HDD-Replay
portlinterface COM2 serial data port
Settlngs ‘ Setial port function: ITransparem 'I Set ‘
COM2 interface settings
Baud rate: |1QQDD -
Data bits: IB 'I
Stop hits: |1 'I
Parity check: INnne - Set
Help on this page ?
The parameters for the serial interface port COM2: RS232 can be
configured to suit individual requirements.
Serial port function:
Select the function for serial port 2. Select Terminal if the unit is to
be operated from a terminal. If the port is required to transmit trans-
parent data, select the entry Transparent.
Baud rate:
Select the value for the Transmission rate in bits/s.
Data bits:
Select the number of data bits per character.
Stop bits:
Select the number of stop bits per character.
Parity check:
Select the type of parity check.
108 VIDEOJET 1000



Network settings

Configuration with Web Browser

rd OQuerview Expert Mode HDD-Replay

Network settings

Unit IP address W

Subnet mask: W

Gateway P address: W Reboct after 'Set' necessaryl
Wideo/Audio transmission: upp <

Ethernet link type lm Set

Help on this page?

The settings on this page are used to integrate the unit into an exist-
ing network.
Unit IP address:

Enter here the required IP address for the VideoJet 1000. The IP
address must be valid for the network.

Warning!

Changes in IP address, subnet mask and/or gateway IP address
are transferred to the device by clicking on the button Set, but they
are only valid after a reboot!

For a reboot simply enter the old IP address into the address bar of
the Browser followed by /reset, after that the unit can only be
accessed via the new |IP address.

Subnet mask:

Enter here the corresponding subnet address if the unit is to com-
municate via a subnet.

Gateway IP address:

Enter here the appropriate IP address if the unit is to independently
establish a connection outside of the local network. This field can
otherwise remain empty (0.0.0.0).

Video/Audio transmission:

If the device is used in front of a firewall, transmission over TCP
(Port 80) should be selected. If used in a local network select UDP.

VIiDEOoJET 1000

109



Configuration with Web Browser

Warning!
\s

s g Multicast operation is only possible using the UDP protocol. The
TCP protocol does not support any multicast connection.

Ethernet link type:

When the VideoJet 1000 is connected to the network with a switch
both devices have to have the same settings for the Ethernet link
type. Ask your network administrator for the setting of the respec-
tive switch if necessary.

You can choose 10 or 100 MBit/s each with full- or half-duplex mode
(FD resp. HD) or you can choose Auto if the link type is to be flex-
ible.

Warning!

‘6 g There can be failures like image interferences and the like if the set-
ting of the VideoJet 1000 differs from the setting of the connected
switch, e.g. if the switch is set on Auto but the VideoJet 1000 is set

on 10 MBit/s HD.

110 VIiDEOoJET 1000



Multicast settings

Configuration with Web Browser

Ouerview Expert Mode HDD-Replay

Multicast settings

Multicast streaming Off A
Multicast group 1P address: |224.1.7.7‘E
Multicast port MPEG-2: 50000

Multicast video port MPEG-4 IBDDDD
Multicast audio port MPEG-4: 55000
Multicast packet TTL: 1 Set

Help on this page ?

Multicast streaming:

Along with a 1:1 connection between a transmitter and a receiver,
(unicast) the VideoJet 1000 provides the option of connecting a
number of receivers to simultaneously receive the video signal.
This is achieved either by a duplication of the data stream in the unit
with subsequent distribution to a number of receivers (multi-uni-
cast) or by distribution of a single data stream on the network itself
to a number of receivers in a defined group (multicast).

Select here the option On in order to activate the multicast function.

Note

Requirement for multicast operation is a multicast compliant net-
work with implementation of the UDP protocol and the IGMP proto-
col. Other group management protocols are not supported. The
TCP protocol does not support any multicast connection.

The VideodJet 1000 supports for MPEG-4 the multi-unicast opera-
tion up to a maximum of 5 simultaneously connected receivers. For
MPEG-2 only one multi-unicast connection is possible.

The transparent data connection is maintained from the first unit.
However, after 15 seconds of inactivity the data connection is auto-
matically suspended and another unit can exchange transparent
data with the transmitter.

For multilink operation, the network is not required to be multicast
compatible as the VideodJet 1000 is also multi-unicast compatible.
Duplication of the data in the unit requires considerable processor

VIiDEOoJET 1000

M



Configuration with Web Browser

power and, under certain circumstances, leads to limitations in the
picture quality.

With the settings Multicast streaming: On and Multicast group IP
address: 0.0.0.0 the VideoJet 1000 operates in the multi-unicast
mode (duplication of the data stream in the unit).

With the settings Multicast streaming: On and a valid

multicast group IP address, the unit operates in the multicast mode
(duplication of the data stream over the network).

Multicast group IP address:

A precondition for the multicast mode in a multicast-compatible net-
work is the establishment of a special IP address (class D address).

The network must support the establishment of a group IP address
and the Internet Group Management Protocol (IGMP). The address
range is from 224.0.1.0 to 238.255.255.255.

Multicast port MPEG-2:

With simultaneous data streams in the MPEG-2 format and in the
MPEG-4 format, the data streams must be assigned for different
ports.

Enter here the port address for the MPEG-2 data stream.

Multicast video port MPEG-4:

With simultaneous data streams in the MPEG-2 format and in the
MPEG-4 format, the data streams must be assigned for different
ports.

Enter here the port address for the MPEG-4 video stream.

Multicast audio port MPEG-4:

In MPEG-4 format, the streams for video and audio are transmitted
over separate ports. If you want to transmit MPEG-4 with audio you
must assign a dedicated audio port.

Enter here the port address for the MPEG-4 audio stream.

112

ViDEodJET 1000



Configuration with Web Browser

¢ Note

) $ For MPEG-4 audio transmission the option MPEG-4 audio in the
MPEG-4 Encoder configuration must be activated (see page 84).
Multicast packet TTL:
By setting the parameter you determine the life span of the data
packets in the network. If multicast is operated over a router the
value must be greater than 1 to guarantee transmission of the
packets.

Version d Overview Expert Mode HDD-Replay

information

Version information

Hardware version: IB2D21543
Software version: |12000105

Help on this page ?

Hardware and software version numbers are only required for infor-
mation and can not be altered. Keep a record of these numbers in
case technical assistance is required.

Hardware version:

The hardware version number of the VideoJet 1000 is shown.

Software version:
The software version number of the VideoJet 1000 is shown.

VIiDEOoJET 1000

113



Configuration with Web Browser

Livepage

d Overview Expert Mode HDD-Replay
Configuration Livepage configuration

Startpage background URL I\/CS default Search

Startpage logo LRL: I\/CS default Search

Alarrm input on livepage: ¥ Show alarm

Relay output on livepage ¥ Show relay

Event messages on livepage: ¥ Show event messages

Show general messages on livepage: ™ Show general messages

Panorama (Sony camera only): I~ Show panarama view

Save event logfile to harddisk ¥ Save event file

Save general logfile to harddisk: ¥ Save general file

File for saving event messages |C.\Evenl.tx1 Search

File for saving general messages: |C:\Genera|.txt Search

Path for JFEG and MPEG files: |C.\ Search Set
Help on this page?
The livepage can be setup to suit individual requirements. Options
are provided here to display different information and operating ele-
ments along with the video picture.
In addition, individual background images for the main window and
for the upper screen area (banner) can be used.

RS Note
) S For the background image you can use the file types GIF and
JPEG. The file paths must correspond to the type of access (for
access to a locally stored file, for example, C:\Images\Logo.gif, for
access to an Internet/Intranet file, for example, http://www.sld.co.uk/
images/logo.gif).
Note that with Internet/Intranet access, the connection must be
maintained in order to continually display the image. The image
files are not stored in the VideoJet 1000.
If it is required to recall the original image, simply delete the entries
in the fields Startpage background URL and Startpage logo
URL.
114 VIDEOoJET 1000



Configuration with Web Browser

Click in the check boxes of those elements which are to be dis-
played on the livepage. The selected elements are marked with a
tick.

Check on the livepage to see if and how the required elements are
displayed.

Startpage background URL:

Enter here the file path to a suitable background image. The image
can be stored on a local computer, on a local network or at an Inter-
net address.

If necessary, click on the button Search, in order to find a suitable
image on the local network.

Startpage logo URL:

Enter here the file path to a suitable image for the upper screen
area (banner). The image can be stored on a local computer, on a
local network or at an Internet address.

If necessary, click on the button Search, in order to find a suitable
image on the local network.

Note

If it is required to recall the original image, simply delete the entries
in the fields Startpage background URL and Startpage logo
URL.

Panorama (Sony camera only):

If you are using a Sony camera EVI-D100 or EVI-D30/31 by clicking
into this check box you can activate the display of a panorama on
the video livepage that is generated automatically each time the
livepage is called up and can be updated any time (see page 124).

Save event logfile to harddisk:

Select this option to store event data in a text file on the local com-
puter.

These text files can be viewed in the usual Office programs (for
example, MS Word or MS Excel), and printed out.

VIiDEOoJET 1000

115



Configuration with Web Browser

Save general logfile to harddisk:

Select this option to store the logfile in a text file on the local com-
puter.

These text files can be viewed in the usual Office programs (for
example, MS Word or MS Excel), and printed out.
File for saving event messages:

Enter here the path to the location where the log files for the event
messages are to be stored.

If necessary, click on the button Search in order to find a suitable
folder.
File for saving general messages:

Enter here the path to the location where the log files for the general
system messages are to be stored.

If necessary, click on the button Search in order to find a suitable
folder.

Path for JPEG and MPEG files:

Enter here the path to the storage location for the jpeg-snapshots
and video sequences which can be stored from the Livepage or the
HDD-Replay (only VideoJet 1000F).

If necessary, click on the button Search in order to find a suitable
folder.

116

ViDEodJET 1000



Software update

Configuration with Web Browser

Wizard
Software update

Ouerview Expert Mode HDD-Replay

Software upload Durchsuchen... | Upload |
Upload progress: ‘ 0% ‘
Configuration download: Download

Configuration upload: Durchsuchen | Upload |

Help on this page?

Software upload:

The Videodet 1000 is designed in such a way that its functions and
parameters can be updated with firmware. In such cases, transmit
the updated firmware package via the selected network to the
device. On termination of the connection, the firmware will be auto-
matically installed.

This allows a device to be remotely serviced and updated without a
technician having to modify the device installation on site.

The latest firmware can be obtained from your Service centre

Warning!

Before starting the firmware upload, ensure that you have selected
the correct upload file! An upload of other files can result in the
device being no longer addressable and having to be replaced.

On no account interrupt the installation of the firmware. An interrup-
tion will result in damage to the flash EPROM. This can result in the
device being no longer addressable and having to be replaced.

Store first the update files to the hard disk of your computer.

Enter the complete directory path for the update file in the text field
or click on the button Durchsuchen... to locate and select the file.

Click on the button Upload to begin the transmission to the unit.
The progress of the download can be monitored from the status
messages and from the progress bar.

After approx. 90 seconds, the message Firmware upload
finished. State: Upload complete - WAIT! will be displayed, the
new software will be unpacked and the Flash-EPROM repro-

VIiDEOoJET 1000

17



Configuration with Web Browser

q

q

grammed. You will see the length of time this demands from the
message Reconnecting in nn Seconds.

On conclusion of a successful upload, the unit will automatically
restart.

If the LED IN flashes on conclusion, the upload has been unsuc-
cessful and must be restarted. In order to execute the upload, it is
necessary to change over to a special page.

In the address field of the browser behind the IP address of the unit,
enter /main.htmin (e.g.192.168.0.12/main.htm).

Restart the upload process.

Configuration download:

You can store the configuration setting of the device on a PC and
upload stored configuration settings from a PC to the device.

Click on the button Download. A dialog window is opened.

Follow the instructions in the dialog window to save the settings.

Configuration upload:

Enter the complete directory path of the file to be uploaded or click
on the button Durchsuchen... to select the desired file.

Make sure the download file is taken from a VideoJet 1000 device.

Click on the button Upload to start the transmission of the file to the
device.

After a few seconds the message Configuration upload finished.
State: Configuration upload ok. (system must be rebooted) will
be displayed and the countdown for the reconnection is shown.

At the next call-up of the configuration page Software update the
message Configuration upload ok confirms the successful com-
pletion of the upload. If the message Configuration upload failed
is displayed, the file was not correctly uploaded (e.g. because it
didn’t derive from the same type of device). Repeat the upload pro-
cedure, possibly with a different file.

118

ViDEodJET 1000



Configuration with Web Browser

Note

In order to activate the new configuration the system must be
rebooted by entering the current IP address followed by /reset.

Function test

The VideoJet 1000 provides a multiplicity of configuration possibili-
ties. Check, therefore, for correct operation of the unit after installa-
tion and configuration.

Only in this way is it possible to ensure that the Videodet 1000 will
operate correctly in an alarm situation.

Check under the following headings:
o the Videodet 1000 can be remotely dialled up
o the VideoJet 1000 transmits the required data

o the VideodJet 1000 reacts to alarm events in accordance with the
configuration

o where applicable, that the control of peripheral equipment is
possible

VIiDEOoJET 1000

119



Configuration with Web Browser

120 VIiDEOoJET 1000



Operation

Operation with

MS Internet Explorer

The reception of live video images sent from the VideoJet 1000 and
the replay of sequences saved on the local hard disk are possible
on a computer with installed Microsoft Internet Explorer (Version 5
or higher).

Note

In order to decode video images, the required special ActiveX con-
trol must be installed on the computer. The latest version of the
ActiveX control can be obtained from customer service

In addition, for decoding MPEG encoded video and audio data, a
suitable MPEG decoder must be installed in the computer where it
can also be used, for example, to replay DVD material. If not
present, such a decoder may be installed from the supplied soft-
ware CD.

Instructions for the operation of the web browser will be found under
the online help of the web browser.

System
requirements

® Microsoft Internet Explorer (version 5 or higher)
® Monitor resolution 1024 x 768 pixels

® Access to network (Intranet or Internet)

VIiDEOoJET 1000

121



Operation

MPEG decoder
installation

Establishing
the connection

If no video images are displayed when MPEG-2 or MPEG-4 is
selected, installation of a current MPEG decoder is probably neces-
sary. Suitable software for this can be found on the supplied pro-
gram CD.

Insert the CD into the ROM drive of the computer. The CD
runs automatically. If the CD does not start automatically, open the
CD folder in Windows Explorer and double click on mpegax.exe.

Follow the onscreen instructions.

To use the VideoJet 1000 on a network, it must be provided with an
IP address.

The following address is factory installed:
192.168.0.1

Start up the web browser.

For the URL, enter the IP address of the VideoJet 1000.
The livepage with video image will be displayed.

AL

code
HDD-Replay

MPEG-2 352018 70467

b mput

BT Reayi

[Alarm messager I [Cevera nessaoe
Idle. Currently no video connection active.
Fr2002/10/11 15:36:10 Connected to 10.0.25.20
(Connected! Video connection successfully established.

&1 Regiter UDP [ [ [ Intemet

If the connection is not established, the selected transmitter is
already occupied with a different destination. Depending upon net-
work configuration and individual units, a maximum of five receivers
can receive images simultaneously from one transmitter.

122

ViDEodJET 1000



Image quality

=
&
Alarm
Output
&

Control functions

Operation

With established connections, the video image is displayed in the
middle of the browser window. Depending upon configuration,
other information may also appear in the display (see page 122).

The VideodJet 1000 provides either a live image (MPEG format) or
single video frames in JPEG format.

Click on the navigation bar at the top of the screen on one of the
links MPEG-2, MPEG-4 or M-JPEG, in order to display or decode
the video sequences in the corresponding image format.

Above the video image, click on one of the links 352X288 or
704X576, to display the image in the selected resolution.

In the event of an alarm, the alarm symbol is displayed in red along
with the video image. The display of alarms and other details is
dependent upon the configuration of the unit (see page 114).

Depending upon configuration, equipment can be switched by the
relay of the VideoJet 1000 (e.g. a floodlight or door opener).

To activate the relay output, click on the relay symbol beside the
video image. The symbol will be displayed in red when the relay is
activated.

Possibilities for the control of peripheral equipment e pEppm—;
(e.g. pan and tilt heads) is dependent upon the
installed equipment type and on the configuration
of the VideoJet 1000.

If a controlled unit is connected to a VideoJet 1000
and configured, the active elements for the control
of the peripheral unit (e.g. a dome camera) will be
displayed alongside the video image.

[AF){P)
[ 0 Joo
acy
(3 N 4]
an
a0

VIiDEOoJET 1000

123



Operation

Using a Sony camera EVI-D100 or EVI-D30/31 you can display a
panorama of the site. To do so the parameter Panorama view on
live page resp. Show panorama view on the Livepage configura-
tion page has to be activated (see page 72 resp. 115).

Network Video Codec

HDD-Replay

Settings

& nput
BT Reay
[Fam messages @
dle. Curently no video comnection active 2
Fr 20024011 1:38:10 Connected to 10.028.20
(Connected! Video connection successfuly established
@] Register LIDP [ [ [ Inemet

Each time the livepage is called up automatically a panorama of the
site consisting of 5 snapshots is generated and displayed above the
live picture.

The snapshots can be updated anytime by clicking into the pictures
with the right mouse button and selecting Start scan.

The update can be canceled by selecting Stop scan out of the
same menu.

124

ViDEodJET 1000



Operation

Storing snapshots

Image resolution

It is possible to store individual images on the computer hard drive
from the current video sequence in the livepage in JPEG format.

Click on the symbol JPEG Snapshot. The image will be stored.
The storage location is specified during configuration of the unit
(see page 114).

o¥

Individual images can be displayed in different resolutions. To
select the resolution, append the corresponding parameter to the
command snap.jpg:

snap.jpg?JpegSize=XS 128 x 96 pixels

snap.jpg?JpegSize=S 176 x 144 pixels
snap.jpg?JpegSize=M 352 x 288 pixels
snap.jpg?JpegSize=XL 704 x 576 pixels

Without this additional parameter, the image size will be 352 x 288
pixels.

In the field for the Internet address (URL), enter the IP address of
the VideodJet 1000, followed by the command /snap.jpg
(for example: http://192.168.0.12/snap.jpg).

Press the return key on the computer. A single frame image will be
displayed in a new window.

Using the mouse onscreen, press the right mouse button and select
the command Save image as... .

Store the single image in the required format under a new name.

VIiDEOoJET 1000

125



Operation

Storing MPEG sequences

Image resolution

It is possible to store parts from the current video sequence in the
livepage on the computer hard drive in MPEG format.

Click on the symbol MPEG Recording to start the storing. The stor-
age location is specified during configuration of the unit (see
page 114).

Click on the symbol MPEG Recording once more to stop the
storing.

F

Active recording is indicated by the blinking red light in the button.

Video sequences will be recorded with the resolution specified in
the Encoder Settings for MPEG-2 resp. MPEG-4 (see page 80).

Harddisk activity

When a program is running in the background to make an auto-
matic recording on the hard disk of the VideoJet 1000, the hard disk
symbol changes to act as an indicator.

The hard disk symbol is animated to show that recording is in
progress. When recording is not taking place then the symbol
remains still:

S

126

ViDEodJET 1000



Operation

Playback of recorded sequences

To play back recorded video sequences click on the HDD-Replay
link available on the livepage, overview page, or expert mode page
at the top of the screen.

M bfrees [« |y T b W] oortoro0z206:26:45 (@) (5§

& [T @ e

Choosing the First you have to select the partition the recorded sequence is on.

sequence All sequences stored on the selected partition will be listed. For

each sequence you will see a recorded order number, the start and
stop times of the recording, the length of the recording, and the
number and type of alarms captured during the sequence.

Click on any of the listed sequences to start the playback of that
recording in the viewing window.

VIDEOJET 1000 127



Operation

Playback control

Below the video window you can see a time slice for easy orienta-
tion. After loading the HDD-Replay page the blue bar is showing the
current day, week and year and a time scale with two-hours interval.

When a special sequence was selected the regarding time section
is shown in the lower bar, the selected sequence is symbolized by
a blue mark with a green border. The yellow slider gives the position
of the currently replayed picture within the sequence.

The time slice provides various possibilities to navigate within the
sequences:

Change the time section displayed by clicking on the '<<’- or ’>>'-
button or by moving the blue bar to the left or to the right with the
mouse button held down.

Change the graduation by clicking on the 'zoom-in’ or 'zoom out’
symbol. Select between intervals of three days, one day, two hours,
five minutes or one minute.

Select another sequence for replay by clicking in the corresponding
blue mark. The green border will signify the active sequence.

You can start the replay also by positioning the mouse on the yellow
strip, clicking on the mouse button and holding it down while moving
the strip on the video bar to the time position you desire. Detailed
information on date and time is provided by the indicator below the
video bar.

128

ViDEodJET 1000



Operation

You can control playback of the sequence using the buttons below
the video window.The buttons have the following functions:

4
«

»
M

With the slider you can control
the velocity of replay. 100%

Jump to the beginning of the video recording,
jump to the previous alarm

Fast rewind,
rewind in intervals of 0.5 sec (only in Pause mode)

Stop

Play

Pause

Fast forward,

forward frame by frame (only in Pause mode)

Jump to the end of the video recording,
jump to the next alarm

k| 100 %

gives regular velocity, lower val-
ues decelerate, higher values accelerate.

Red strips on the video bar indicate alarm activations. You can
quickly jump to the alarm activations using the control buttons or the
yellow slider.

VIiDEOoJET 1000

129



Operation

Back-up

You can save video recordings that are on the hard drive of the
VideodJet 1000 directly to the hard drive of your computer as
back-up.

First choose which sequence you would like to save to your com-
puters hard drive as described above. The following buttons are for
recording information directly to your computers hard drive:

Back-up of a sequence directly to the hard drive of your
. computer

'\i | Back-up of a snapshot to the hard drive of your computer
-

Start the playback of the sequence you want to back-up as a whole
or in parts.

Click on the symbol for back-up of a sequence. Storing starts at
once and is indicated by slowly blinking of the symbol on the button.

Click on the symbol for back-up of a sequence once more to stop
recording.

You can even repeat the procedure several times within a
sequence if you want to back-up several sections out of a longer
sequence.

Click on the button for snapshots to store individual video frames
out of the sequence replayed to the hard drive of your computer.

The snapshots taken will be displayed immediately in the area to
the left.

The location of the recordings on the hard drive can be selected in
the settings of the VideoJet 1000 (see page ).

130

ViDEodJET 1000



Operation

Hardware connections
between VideolJet Units

A VideoJet 1000 with connected camera as a transmitter and a
VideoJet 1000 with connected monitor as a receiver can be linked
simply together over an Ethernet network. It is thus possible to link
large distances with little installation or cabling effort.

With the appropriate configuration the VideoJet 1000 units can
automatically establish a connection with each other. This assumes
that, as a minimum, they are linked into a closed network. To install
the units proceed as follows:

Connect the units using Ethernet cables into the closed network.

Connect power to the units.

Installation
&
&
L7

Note

Make sure the units are configured for the characteristics of the net-
work environment and that the transmitting unit, under the parame-
ter Live video receiver IP address, is set for the |IP address of the
receiver (page Alarm connections).

Connection setup

It is possible to configure the connection using either Terminal soft-
ware or by appropriate configuration via the alarm input. After a
brief pause, the live image from the camera will be displayed on the
connected monitor.

Note

Itis only possible to establish the connection using the alarm input
if the parameter Connect on alarm is set to On on the configura-
tion page Alarm connections (see page 99).

Activate the alarm input, or

VIiDEOoJET 1000

131



Operation

[ad

Terminate
connection

start the terminal program (see page 26); enter the command 5
to switch into the remote menu.

In the remote menu enter the command 1 to establish an MPEG-2
connection or the command 2 to establish an MPEG-4 connection.

Termination of the connection is only possible with the aid of the ter-
minal program.

In the remote menu, enter the command 3, to close the current con-
nection.

Operation with Software-Decoder

The video server VideoJet 1000 in association with the program
VIDOS comprises a powerful systems solution.

VIDOS is a program for the operation, control and administration of
CCTV installations (e.g. surveillance systems) at remote locations.
It runs under the Windows operating system. It primarily provides

decoding of video, audio and control data received from a remote

transmitter.

During operation of a VideoJet 1000 with VIDOS, a multiplicity of
operating and configuration options are offered. For details, see the
documentation provided with the software.

132

ViDEodJET 1000



Maintenance

Network check

The connection between two IP addresses can be checked by
means of the ping command. In this way it is possible to check
whether a unit is active on the network.

Open the DOS input window.
Enter the command ping followed by the address of the unit.

When the unit is found, the response: Reply from. . ., followed
by the number of bytes transmitted and the time taken for the trans-
mission in ms is displayed. If this message is not displayed, the unit
is not accessible over the network. This can be due to the following
reasons:

® The network connection to the unit is not OK. In this case, check
out the cable connections.

® The unitis not correctly integrated into the network. Check the IP
address, subnet mask and, if necessary, the gateway IP.

Warning!

Never open the housing of the VideoJet 1000. The unit has no user
serviceable parts, which can be repaired or exchanged.

Ensure that only qualified, specialist personnel (electrical techni-
cians) are permitted to carry out maintenance or repair work or con-
tact the Service centre.

VIiDEOoJET 1000

133



Maintenance

Passing on, Disposal

The VideoJet 1000 should only be passed on together with these
manual.

The unit contains environmentally harmful materials, which must be
disposed of in accordance with legal requirements.

Faulty units and parts, which are no longer required, should be dis-
posed of professionally or, if necessary, contact the local authori-
ties for the disposal of harmful objects and substances.

134

ViDEodJET 1000



Appendix

Faults — possible causes and remedy

If a fault can not be cleared, please contact the Customer Service

The version numbers of the internal processors can be shown on a
special page. Note this information before contacting the Customer

Service.

In the address field of the browser behind the IP address of the unit,
enter /version.htm(e.g.192.168.0.12/version.htm).

Make a note of all details or print out the page.

The following table is intended to help identify reasons for malfunc-
tions and, where possible, to suggest remedies.

Problem

Possible causes

Suggested remedy

No connection
between unit and
terminal program.

Faulty cable connections.

Check all leads, plugs, contacts and
connections.

The computer's serial interface
is not connected.

Check other serial interfaces.

Interface parameters do not
match.

If necessary, select a different COM
port, make sure that the computer's
interface parameters match with those
of the unit. Possibly select the following
standard parameters: 19,200 Baud, 8
data bits, no parity, 1 stop bit. Subse-
quently turn off power to the unit and
turn on again after a couple of seconds.

No picture transmis-

sion to remote station.

Defective camera.

Connect local monitor and check
camera function.

Faulty cable connection.

Check all leads, plugs, contacts and
connections.

VIDEOoJET 1000

135



Appendix

Problem

Possible causes

Suggested remedy

No connection estab-
lished, no picture
transmission.

Configuration of the unit.

Check all configuration parameters.

Faulty installation.

Check all leads, plugs, contacts and
connections.

Wrong IP address.

Check IP address (terminal program).

Faulty data transmission within
LAN.

Check data transmission with the com-
mand ping.

The maximum number of
receivers is connected.

Wait until a new connection is possible
and dial again.

No audio transmission
to outstation.

Defective hardware.

Check perfect functioning of all audio
devices connected.

Faulty cable connection.

Check all leads, plugs, contacts and
connections.

Faulty configuration.

Check configuration of audio settings
(interface, audio level and coding
mode).

The unit does not
report an alarm.

Alarm input not selected.

Select alarm input on configuration
page Alarm sources.

No alarm action selected.

Select alarm action on configuration
page Alarm connections. If neces-
sary change IP address and e-mail
address.

Control of PTZ cam-
eras or other devices
not possible.

Cable connection between the
RS232 interfaces and the con-
nected device is incorrect.

Check all cable connections and
ensure all plugs are properly plugged
in.

The interface parameters con-
flict with the other devices con-
nected.

Make sure the settings of the devices
involved agree with each other.

The unit is not ready
for operation after firm-
ware upload.

Voltage failure while the
update file is being pro-
grammed.

Replace the device and have it
checked.

136

ViDEodJET 1000




Appendix

LEDs
sible faults:
HDD Flashing red:
VIDEO Lit green:
IN Flashing slowly:
Lit green:
Lit red:
Not lit:
ouT Lit green:
Not lit:
COM Flashing green:
ETHERNET Lit green:
Flashing red:
POWER Not lit:
Lit green:

The VideodJet 1000 video server is equipped with several LEDs
which indicate the operating status and can give indications of pos-

Flashing green:

Green flash:

Green flash:

Data is transmitted to or from the hard drive

A video signal is present at the input.

No valid firmware installed.
Firmware upload necessary.

Alarm input activated.
Alarm triggered.

Alarm input inactive.

Output switched.

Output inactive (rest state).

Data transmission via serial interface.

Physical connection to the network established.

Data transmission via the network.

The unit is switched off.
The unit is switched on, no connection.

600 ms (50:50) = 1 active connection
300 ms (50:50) = 2 active connections
150 ms (50:50) = 3 or more connections

(50:650) = Streaming mode is active

70 ms (50:50) = External prompt, e.g. via the
Video Manager

VIDEOoJET 1000

137



Appendix

Glossary

A few brief explanations of the most important terms and abbrevia-
tions from the field of communications technology can be found

below.

10/100 Base-T IEEE 802.3 specification for 10 or 100 Mbit/s
Ethernet

ARP Address Resolution Protocol

Baud rate Data tramsmission rate

bit/s Bit per second, the actual data rate

CIF Common Intermediate Format, video format with
352 x 288 pixels

DHCP Dynamic Host Configuration Protocol: Protocol
for dynamic allocation of IP addresses

DNS Domain Name Service

FTP File Transfer Protocol

Full duplex Simultaneous data transmission in both direc-
tions

G.711, G.728 Standard audio coding algorithms defined
by ITU-T

H.224 Standardized protocol for data communication
and remote control

H.261 Standard motion video coding algorithm defined
by ITU-T

HTTP Hypertext Transfer Protocol

HTML Hypertext Markup Language

Hub Multiplexer to connect a number of Ethernet units
to a 10 BASE-T segment

ICMP Internet Control Message Protocol

ID Identification: machine readable number or name

IEEE Institute of Electrical and Electronics Engineers

IGMP Internet Group Management Protocol

138

ViDEodJET 1000



Appendix

Internet protocol

P

IP address

ISDN
ISP
JPEG

kbit/s
LAN

Local area network

MAC
MPEG-1

MPEG-2

MPEG-4

NAT

Netmask

Network address
translator

The main protocol used in the Internet. Forms in
conjunction with the Transfer Control Protocol
(TCP) the TCP/IP

See Internet Protocol

A 4-byte number uniquely defining each unit on
the Internet. Usually written in dotted-decimal
notation with periods separating the bytes

Integrated Services Digital Network
Internet Service Provider

Procedure to encode still images (Joint Photo-
graphic Experts Group)

Kilobit per second, the actual data rate
See Local area network

A communications network serving users within
a limited geographical area, such as a building or
a campus, controlled by a network operating sys-
tem and using a transport protocol.

Media Access Control

Video/audio compression standard, initially hard-
ware-dependent, now also possible with soft-
ware.

Enhanced video/audio compression standard,
high-level compression facilitates images with
studio quality, meanwhile established as broad-
casting standard.

Further development of MPEG-2, used for trans-
mission of audiovisual data with very low transfer
rates (e.g. via Intenet).

See Network Address Translator

A mask that explains which part of an IP address
is the network address and which part comprises
the host address. It is usually expressed in dot-
ted-decimal notation, e.g. 255.255.255.192

A proposal for IP address reuse, where the local
IP address is mapped to a globally unique
address.

VIDEOoJET 1000

139



Appendix

Parameter

Picture

PPP

Point-to-point
protocol

QCIF

Server push

SNMP
Subnet mask
TCP

UDP

URL

UTP

V.24, RS-232

WAN

Wide area network

Values used for the configuration of the network
system

A video picture that has been digitized at a given
resolution

See Point-to-point protocol

A protocol allowing a computer using TCP/IP to
connect directly to the Internet

Quarter CIF, video format with 176 x 144 pixels

A continuous stream send from the transmitter to
the web browser

Simple Network Management Protocol
See Netmask

Transfer Control Protocol

User Datagram Protocol

Uniform Resource Locator

Unshielded Twisted Pair

A list of definitions for the transmission between
DTE and DCE

See Wide area network

A long distance link used to extend or connect
remotely located local area networks

140

ViDEodJET 1000



Specifications

Appendix

Operating voltage

Power consumption

Network interface

Data rate

Video standards

Video resolution

Coding protocols

Network protocols

Video input

Video output

Audio input

Audio output

Data interface

90 ... 250 V AC, 50/60 Hz
max. 33 VA

Ethernet 10/100 Base-T
auto sensing, RJ45

1 Mbit/s ... 8 Mbit/s (MPEG-2)
9.6 kbit/s ... 1.5 Mbit/s (MPEG-4)
constant and variable

PAL, NTSC

MPEG-2: 720 x 576 pixels
352 x 288 pixels
704 x 576 pixels
704 x 288 pixels
352 x 288 pixels

176 x 144 pixels

ISO/IEC 11172-3 (MPEG-1, layer I/ll)
ISO/IEC 13818-2 (MPEG-2)
ISO/IEC 14496 (MPEG-4)

RTP, RTCP, UDP, TCP, IP, HTTP,
IGMP, ICMP, ARP, DHCP, SNMP

1 xBNC jack 0.7...1.2 V,;,, 75 Ohm
switchable, PAL/NTSC

1 xBNC jack 1.0 V
PAL/NTSC

3.5 mm jack bush 3V,
approx. 50 kOhm

MPEG-4:

opr 75 OhM,

p-ps stereo,
3.5 mm jack bush 2.5V, ,,, stereo,
60 mW, min. 8 Ohm

1 x RS232/RS422/RS485,
bidirectional, 9-pin sub-D,
1 x RS232,

bidirectional, 9-pin sub-D

VIDEOoJET 1000

141



Appendix

Alarm inputs

Relay output

LED displays

Operating conditions

Installation conditions

Storage conditions

Regulations

Dimensions (w x h x d)

Weight

separable screw terminals
1 x control input, max. 24 V,
max. activation resistance 10 Ohm

separable screw terminals,
1 x relay, 30 Vp_p, 1A

8 x LED (HDD, VIDEO, IN, OUT,
COM, 2 x ETHERNET, POWER)

temperature: 0 ... +50 °C
relative humidity: 20 ... 80 %,
non-condensing,

altitude 0 ... 3,000 m

in cabinet: at least 5 cm free space on
left and right hand side for cooling, at
least 10 cm free space on the back-
side for cooling and cabeling

temperature: —20 ... +60 °C
relative humidity: O ... 95%,
non-condensing,

max. altitude 10,000 m

CE: IEC 60950, UL 1950, J 60950,
AS/NZS 3548, EN 55103-1,-2,

EN 55130-4, EN 55022, EN 55024,
EN 61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3,

FCC 47 CFR Ch. 1 Part 15

204.6 x 43.9 x 301.8 mm
approx. 2,700 g

142

ViDEodJET 1000



Index

A

Activator 21

ActiveX 29, 121

Alarm input 21

Audio connection 23
Authorisation 65, 76
Authorisation levels 65, 75

Back-up 130

Banner 71, 72, 114, 115
Brightness 80

Browser window 123
Buttons 129

Cc

Cabinet installation 17
Calendar clock 65, 77
Camera 21

Camera name 37, 78
Changes 36

Closing contact 21
Color saturation 79
Configuration setting 118
Connection 122
Contrast 79

Control 37, 43, 107
Conventions 5

VIDEOoJET 1000

143



Index

D

Data interface 23
Data terminal 26
Desktop unit 12
Dome camera 23
DVR 12

E

Echo 27

Electromagnetic Compatibility 6
EPROM 117

Equipment cabinets 12

F

False alarm 39, 102
Firewall 68, 109

Front panel 16

FTP server 86
Function test 119
Functional overview 12

G
Gateway 68, 109

H

Heat 18
Heat load 17

Identification 7, 64
IGMP 69, 112
Image resolution 125, 126

144

ViDEodJET 1000



Index

Installation 10
Installation requirements 17
IP address 27, 67, 109

L

Language 65, 76

Live video images 29, 121
Location for installation 17
Loudspeaker 23
Low-Voltage Guideline 6

Main functions 14
Maintenance 10

Microphone 23

Monitor 21

Monitor name 45, 85

Motion detector 40, 101
Movement alarm 38

Multicast 68, 69, 111, 112
Multicast connection 68, 110, 111
Multicast Function 13
Multicast port 69, 112
Multi-unicast 68, 69, 111, 112

N

Name 64

Network 21, 67, 109
Network connection 25
NTP server 66, 77

VIDEOoJET 1000

145



Index

o
Operation 9

P

Panorama 72, 115

Parameter 28

Partition 53, 88

Password protection 65, 75
Picture quality 69, 112

Pin assignment 24

Power switch 25

Profiles 49, 50, 57, 80, 82, 91, 92
Protocol 44, 45, 108

R

Rack mounting 18

Rear panel 15

Receiver 12

Regulations 5

Relay output 22, 46, 105
Relay switch 47, 106
Remote control 13
Remote password 52, 100
Repair 10

Requirements 11

Router 70, 113

S

Saturation 79

Signal source 22
snap.jpg 125

SNMP 53, 99
Specifications 141
Subnet mask 68, 109

146

ViDEodJET 1000



Index

Switched output 22
Symbols 5
Synchronous 65, 76

T

TCP 68, 109

Test 119

Time 77

Time interval 87

TIME server 66, 77

Time signal 66, 77

Time zone 66, 77
Transmission parameter 26
Transmission rate 43, 44, 107, 108
TTL 70, 113

Typographic conventions 6

U

UDP 68, 109
Unicast 68, 111
Unit name 64
Upload file 117
URL 30, 122

\'

Version 113

Video sensor 38, 101
Video source 21
Video standard 45, 85

VIDEOJET 1000 147



Index

148 VIiDEOoJET 1000



149 VIDEoJET 1000



SLD Security & Communications

The Old Forge, Ockham Lane, Ockham, Surrey GU23 6PH England
Phone: +44 (0) 1483 225633 Fax: +44 (0) 1483 225634

Email: sales@sld.co.uk Web: http://www.sld.co.uk/




	VideoJet 1000 Manual
	Contents
	Preface
	Conventions
	Intended use
	EU Guidelines
	Rating plate

	Safety Information
	Electrical shock hazard
	Installation and operation
	Repairs and maintenance

	Product Description
	Supplied components
	System requirements
	Configuration requirements
	Operational requirements
	Functional overview
	Network video server
	Receiver
	DVR
	Video encoding/Multicast
	Remote control
	Configuration
	Snapshots
	Back-up
	Summary

	Rear panel connectors
	Front panel

	Installation
	Rack mounting
	Single unit
	Two units

	Connections
	Camera
	Monitor
	Network
	Alarm input
	Switched output
	Microphone/loudspeaker
	Data interfaces
	Pin assignment

	Switching on/off
	Mains connection

	Setup using a terminal program
	Data terminal
	Terminal configuration
	Command entry
	IP address
	Additional parameters


	Configuration with Web Browser
	Establishing the connection
	System requirements
	MPEG decoder installation
	Establishing the connection

	Selecting the configuration mode
	Installation Wizard
	System Overview
	Expert Mode
	Configuration start-up

	Installation wizard
	Wizard start-up
	General procedures
	Store changes
	Additional settings

	System Overview
	Overview start-up
	General procedures
	Store changes
	Camera settings
	Motion detector
	COM1 settings
	COM2 settings
	Monitor settings
	Relay output settings
	Alarm input settings
	MPEG-2 Encoder settings
	MPEG-4 Encoder settings
	Alarm connections
	Partition
	Record
	System settings
	Ethernet settings
	Livepage settings

	Expert Mode
	Navigation
	Store changes
	Unit identification
	Password settings
	Language selection
	Date and time
	Time server
	Camera name
	Display stamping
	Camera name
	MPEG-2 Encoder configuration
	MPEG-4 Encoder configuration
	Monitor settings/Monitor display
	Video input settings
	JPEG settings
	Partition settings
	Recording scheduler
	Alarm sources
	Alarm connections
	Motion detector
	Relay action/Relay operation
	COM1 serial data port/interface settings
	COM2 serial data port/interface settings
	Network settings
	Multicast settings
	Version information
	Livepage configuration
	Software update

	Function test

	Operation
	Operation with MS Internet Explorer
	System requirements
	MPEG decoder installation
	Establishing the connection
	Image quality
	Alarm
	Output
	Control functions

	Storing snapshots
	Image resolution

	Storing MPEG sequences
	Image resolution

	Harddisk activity
	Playback of recorded sequences
	Choosing the sequence
	Playback control

	Back-up
	Hardware connections between VideoJet Units
	Installation
	Connection setup
	Terminate connection

	Operation with Software-Decoder

	Maintenance
	Network check
	Repair
	Passing on, Disposal

	Appendix
	Faults – possible causes and remedy
	LEDs
	Glossary
	Specifications

	Index


